Table 4

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important

Getting married
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

(5) 1 - Most important

(2)4

(1) 5 - Least important

Mean

Page 9

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
273 69 6 144 99 45 51 3 112 161 43 53 85 92 225 25 16 8
14% 10% 6% 17% 15% 26% 15% 13% 11% 16% 9% 11% 17% 18% 13% 14% 15% 15%
AB AB  ABCDF AB H JK JK
383 120 16 161 141 20 81 5 169 213 80 99 107 97 326 26 19 12
19% 17% 16% 19% 21% 12% 24% 22% 17% 21% 16% 20% 21% 19% 19% 15% 19% 21%
e E aE AbCE H J
367 154 16 140 114 25 52 6 184 184 100 101 89 77 309 30 16 12
18% 22% 16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 29% 19% 18% 20% 20% 18% 15% 18% 17% 16% 23%
CDEF m M
425 141 28 175 140 35 76 4 215 209 119 109 90 107 341 47 29 7
21% 20% 28% 21% 21% 20% 23% 17% 22% 20% 24% 22% 18% 21% 20% 27% 29% 13%
L q nQ NQ
561 218 35 232 186 47 71 4 303 258 160 141 132 129 478 46 22 15
28% 31% 35% 27% 27% 27% 21% 20% 31% 25% 32% 28% 26% 26% 28% 26% 21% 28%
F F F F | IM
2.69 2.54 2.30 2.78 2.75 2.89 2.89 2.92 2.57 2.81 2.46 2.63 2.85 2.83 2.69 2.64 2.78 2.82
AB AB AB AB H i JK JK

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 4

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important

Getting married
Base: All respondents

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
(5) 1 - Most important 273 25 17 31 17 22 25 16 20 42 27 23 8 186 87 203 19
14% 14% 19% 13% 10% 15% 14% 15% 11% 17% 10% 13% 15% 14% 12% 13% 20%
DhJ DhJ o
4)2 383 26 13 33 27 24 32 19 49 60 60 29 12 258 124 288 14
19% 15% 15% 14% 16% 16% 17% 19% 27% 25% 23% 17% 21% 20% 18% 18% 15%
ABCDEF ABCDEfk abCd c
K
33 367 30 17 43 33 33 34 16 25 34 58 33 12 234 133 297 19
18% 17% 19% 18% 19% 22% 19% 16% 14% 14% 22% 18% 23% 18% 19% 19% 20%
hi HI hi
(2) 4 425 47 11 55 30 35 46 29 39 48 47 30 7 269 155 339 9
21% 27% 13% 24% 18% 23% 25% 29% 22% 20% 18% 17% 13% 21% 22% 21% 10%
BdJKL BL bL BjkL  BDiJKL bl P
(1) 5 - Least important 561 46 29 71 61 35 46 22 49 57 68 62 15 365 196 459 32
28% 26% 34% 30% 36% 23% 25% 21% 27% 24% 26% 35% 28% 28% 28% 29% 35%
egi aEFGhIJ EfGlj
Mean 2.69 2.64 2.73 2.57 2.46 2.76 2.69 2.78 2.73 2.92 2.73 2.56 2.82 2.72 2.64 2.65 2.77
d d d aCDfK D D
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ComRes

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 5

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Buying a home

Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) () @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
(5) 1 - Most important 704 234 7 277 224 53 179 8 327 377 90 159 231 224 593 62 32 18
35% 33% 6% 33% 33% 31% 54% 36% 33% 37% 18% 32% 46% 45% 35% 35% 32% 32%
B B B B ABCDE J JK JK
(4)2 513 192 36 216 170 45 67 3 247 266 145 124 127 117 418 48 32 15
26% 27% 35% 25% 25% 26% 20% 13% 25% 26% 29% 25% 25% 23% 25% 27% 32% 27%
F cDF f f m
(3)3 408 143 29 191 155 36 40 5 203 205 124 116 78 90 348 34 16 9
20% 20% 29% 22% 23% 21% 12% 24% 21% 20% 25% 23% 16% 18% 21% 20% 16% 17%
F aF F F F LM LM
2) 4 275 103 23 118 97 22 25 5 149 127 106 76 44 48 233 19 14 9
14% 15% 23% 14% 14% 13% 8% 24% 15% 12% 21% 15% 9% 10% 14% 11% 14% 16%
F aCDEF F F f i KLM LM
(1) 5 - Least important 109 30 7 50 34 16 21 1 59 50 37 27 22 23 86 12 7 4
5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7%
AD Im
Mean 3.71 3.71 3.12 3.65 3.67 3.57 4.08 3.53 3.65 3.77 3.29 3.62 4.00 3.94 3.71 3.74 3.67 3.61
B B B B ABCDE H J JK JK
Page 11
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 5

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Buying a home

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
(5) 1 - Most important 704 62 30 75 58 46 59 32 85 71 105 65 18 466 238 515 11
35% 35% 34% 32% 34% 31% 32% 32% 47% 29% 40% 37% 32% 35% 34% 32% 12%
ABCDE FGIKL cefl P
4)2 513 48 23 55 45 39 53 32 37 58 64 45 15 325 187 429 17
26% 27% 27% 23% 27% 26% 29% 32% 20% 24% 24% 26% 27% 25% 27% 27% 19%
h H P
(3)3 408 34 16 55 29 32 42 16 35 51 54 34 9 277 131 344 24
20% 20% 19% 24% 17% 22% 23% 16% 19% 21% 21% 19% 17% 21% 19% 22% 26%
(2) 4 275 19 13 35 31 17 23 14 19 43 25 26 9 181 94 223 27
14% 11% 15% 15% 18% 12% 13% 14% 11% 18% 10% 15% 16% 14% 14% 14% 29%
i ahJ ahJ i o
(1) 5 - Least important 109 12 4 13 6 14 6 7 5 18 13 6 4 64 45 76 12
5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 9% 3% 7% 3% 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 14%
DFHK dfHk h o
Mean 3.71 3.74 3.70 3.61 3.70 3.58 3.74 3.67 3.98 3.50 3.85 3.78 3.61 3.72 3.69 3.68 2.86
i 1 abCD EfGIL CEll 1 P
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 6

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Further education

Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
(5) 1 - Most important 618 236 71 268 229 39 39 4 326 292 267 182 93 76 503 61 33 21
31% 34% 70% 31% 34% 23% 12% 19% 33% 29% 53% 36% 19% 15% 30% 35% 32% 39%
EF ACDEF EF EF F 1 KLM LM n
4)2 282 82 8 125 97 28 64 4 123 159 61 60 78 83 238 29 11 5
14% 12% 8% 15% 14% 16% 19% 18% 13% 16% 12% 12% 16% 17% 14% 17% 11% 8%
ab b b ABCD h k iK q
(3)3 354 124 6 144 104 40 75 5 160 194 55 77 105 117 292 34 19 9
18% 18% 6% 17% 15% 23% 23% 22% 16% 19% 11% 15% 21% 23% 17% 19% 19% 17%
B B B aBCD aBCD i JK JK
(2) 4 343 113 6 148 116 32 70 5 181 162 49 76 114 103 294 23 15 11
17% 16% 6% 17% 17% 19% 21% 25% 18% 16% 10% 15% 23% 20% 17% 13% 15% 21%
B B B B AB J JK JK
(1) 5 - Least important 412 148 11 167 135 32 82 3 194 218 69 108 112 123 352 28 23 8
21% 21% 11% 20% 20% 19% 25% 16% 20% 21% 14% 21% 22% 25% 21% 16% 23% 15%
B b b BCd J J J
Mean 3.18 3.21 4.20 3.21 3.25 3.05 2.72 2.98 3.21 3.14 3.81 3.26 2.85 2.77 3.15 3.41 3.14 3.35
F  ACDEF F F F KLM LM N
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 6

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Further education

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
(5) 1 - Most important 618 61 22 72 45 52 55 33 53 79 77 48 21 401 218 548 31
31% 35% 25% 31% 27% 35% 30% 32% 29% 33% 30% 27% 39% 31% 31% 35% 34%
BDjK
4)2 282 29 12 30 25 16 23 11 27 37 37 31 5 188 94 202 16
14% 17% 14% 13% 15% 11% 12% 11% 15% 15% 14% 17% 8% 14% 14% 13% 17%
| | L
(3)3 354 34 18 39 25 24 31 19 36 47 36 35 9 225 129 257 22
18% 19% 21% 17% 15% 16% 17% 19% 20% 20% 14% 20% 17% 17% 18% 16% 24%
i o
(2) 4 343 23 17 38 36 26 34 15 23 27 55 38 11 235 107 260 12
17% 13% 19% 16% 21% 18% 19% 15% 13% 11% 21% 21% 21% 18% 15% 16% 13%
1 aHI i 1 AHI aHI hi
(1) 5 - Least important 412 28 18 53 37 30 40 23 42 51 56 25 8 264 148 319 11
21% 16% 20% 23% 22% 20% 22% 23% 23% 21% 21% 14% 15% 20% 21% 20% 12%
K k k k K k k p
Mean 3.18 3.41 3.05 3.12 3.04 3.23 3.09 3.14 3.14 3.28 3.10 3.22 3.35 3.17 3.18 3.25 3.48
bcDfJ
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 7

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Travelling for an extended period

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

(5) 1 - Most important

(1) 5 - Least important

Mean

Page 15

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
199 80 11 79 68 11 27 3 105 95 50 48 48 53 174 14 8 3
10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 6% 8% 13% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 8% 5%
e q
337 119 20 161 126 35 34 4 175 162 101 82 77 78 276 32 21 9
17% 17% 20% 19% 19% 21% 10% 17% 18% 16% 20% 16% 15% 15% 16% 18% 20% 17%
F F F F F Im
359 123 22 146 128 18 65 3 185 173 91 86 91 91 299 42 13 6
18% 18% 22% 17% 19% 11% 20% 13% 19% 17% 18% 17% 18% 18% 18% 24% 12% 10%
E E E E E Q nPQ
500 182 16 211 158 53 88 3 236 264 96 136 137 130 422 41 20 16
25% 26% 16% 25% 23% 31% 26% 13% 24% 26% 19% 27% 27% 26% 25% 24% 20% 30%
B b BcD B J J J p
614 198 32 255 201 54 118 9 283 330 164 150 149 150 509 46 39 20
31% 28% 32% 30% 30% 31% 36% 43% 29% 32% 33% 30% 30% 30% 30% 26% 39% 37%
AcD h nO o
2.51 2.57 2.62 2.53 2.56 2.39 2.28 2.45 2.58 2.44 2.55 2.49 2.48 2.51 2.51 2.58 2.40 2.24
F F F F 1 Q Q

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 7

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important

Travelling for an extended period
Base: All respondents

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
(5) 1 - Most important 199 14 8 28 19 12 16 8 7 34 28 22 3 127 73 158 14
10% 8% 9% 12% 11% 8% 9% 8% 4% 14% 11% 13% 5% 10% 10% 10% 15%
h HI H h aefHL H HI
(4)2 337 32 16 46 37 26 31 21 20 40 34 26 9 238 99 287 17
17% 18% 19% 20% 22% 18% 17% 20% 11% 17% 13% 15% 17% 18% 14% 18% 19%
h Hj HJ Hj N
(3)3 359 42 16 41 32 25 22 13 35 45 46 35 6 229 130 278 17
18% 24% 19% 18% 19% 17% 12% 12% 19% 19% 18% 20% 10% 17% 19% 17% 18%
FGL 1 | fl fl fL 1 fL
(2) 4 500 41 25 52 37 38 45 20 55 63 68 39 16 321 178 388 24
25% 24% 29% 22% 22% 25% 25% 20% 30% 26% 26% 22% 30% 24% 26% 24% 26%
cdgk g
(1) 5 - Least important 614 46 20 66 45 47 68 39 64 59 85 55 20 399 215 476 20
31% 26% 24% 28% 26% 32% 37% 39% 35% 24% 32% 31% 37% 30% 31% 30% 22%
ABcDI ABcDI abl bl aBdl p
Mean 2.51 2.58 2.61 2.65 2.69 2.45 2.35 2.40 2.18 2.70 2.43 2.55 2.24 2.52 2.48 2.54 2.80
HL HL FHjL FgHjL h eFgHJL h HI o
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 8

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Buying a car

Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
(5) 1 - Most important 214 83 7 84 60 24 35 4 114 100 52 60 45 58 184 13 12 5
11% 12% 7% 10% 9% 14% 11% 20% 12% 10% 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 7% 12% 9%
d bcD
(4)2 494 190 22 190 147 43 86 6 269 225 115 139 113 127 421 40 19 14
25% 27% 22% 22% 22% 25% 26% 30% 27% 22% 23% 28% 23% 25% 25% 23% 19% 26%
cD | |
(3)3 521 159 29 231 180 52 99 3 252 269 132 123 139 127 431 34 37 18
26% 23% 28% 27% 26% 30% 30% 12% 26% 26% 26% 24% 28% 25% 26% 20% 37% 33%
A A A NO nO
2) 4 467 163 28 200 170 29 72 5 204 263 131 105 117 113 389 44 23 11
23% 23% 28% 23% 25% 17% 22% 21% 21% 26% 26% 21% 23% 23% 23% 25% 22% 20%
e e e E H k
(1) 5 - Least important 313 107 16 147 124 23 39 4 145 168 72 76 87 77 253 43 10 7
16% 15% 15% 17% 18% 13% 12% 18% 15% 16% 14% 15% 17% 15% 15% 25% 10% 12%
F F NPQ
Mean 2.91 2.97 2.76 2.84 2.78 3.10 3.02 3.12 3.00 2.83 2.89 3.00 2.82 2.95 2.94 2.63 3.01 2.98
cD BCD bCD | L | (o} o [0}
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 8

Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Buying a car

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
(5) 1 - Most important 214 13 10 27 29 16 29 12 16 14 24 18 5 134 80 162 17
11% 7% 12% 12% 17% 11% 16% 12% 9% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 10% 19%
| | AHIJKI i AhlJI | o
(4)2 494 40 22 69 35 44 45 19 49 46 67 45 14 304 190 381 27
25% 23% 25% 30% 21% 29% 25% 19% 27% 19% 26% 26% 26% 23% 27% 24% 30%
dGl dgl i i M
(3)3 521 34 19 55 50 33 53 37 50 65 67 41 18 348 173 411 10
26% 20% 22% 24% 29% 22% 29% 37% 28% 27% 26% 23% 33% 27% 25% 26% 11%
a a ABCEiJK AbcEk P
(2) 4 467 44 20 53 35 33 34 23 45 60 65 44 11 307 160 375 20
23% 25% 23% 23% 21% 22% 19% 22% 25% 25% 25% 25% 20% 23% 23% 24% 22%
(1) 5 - Least important 313 43 15 29 20 23 22 10 21 55 39 29 7 221 92 257 17
16% 25% 17% 13% 12% 15% 12% 10% 12% 23% 15% 16% 12% 17% 13% 16% 18%
CDeFG HJKL CDeFG HJKL N
Mean 2.91 2.63 2.91 3.05 3.11 2.99 3.14 3.01 2.97 2.60 2.89 2.88 2.98 2.86 3.01 2.88 3.09
al Al Alj Al AlJk Al Al Al al Al M
Page 18
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 9
Q1. Ranking of financial commitments - Please rank the following financial commitments in order of importance to you, on a scale from 1-5, where 1 = most important and 5 = least important
Summary

Base: All respondents

Ranking
(5) 1 - Most (1) 5 - Least
Total important (4)2 3)3 (2) 4 important Mean
Unweighted Total 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 3.00
Weighted Total 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 3.00
Getting married 2009 273 383 367 425 561 2.69
100% 14% 19% 18% 21% 28%
Buying a home 2009 704 513 408 275 109 3.71
100% 35% 26% 20% 14% 5%
Further education 2009 618 282 354 343 412 3.18
100% 31% 14% 18% 17% 21%
Travelling for an extended 2009 199 337 359 500 614 2.51
period 100% 10% 17% 18% 25% 31%
Buying a car 2009 214 494 521 467 313 2.91
100% 11% 25% 26% 23% 16%

ComRes

Page 19




Table 10

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q2. Current living arrangements - Which one of the following descriptions best describes your current living arrangements?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| live at home with my
parent(s)/guardian(s)

I live in university-owned
accommodation

I live in privately rented
accommodation

I live in social housing e.g.
housing owned by the council
I live in a property | own

Other

Net: Privately rented/ social
housing

Page 20

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
703 703 - - - - - - 393 309 255 219 145 84 602 48 31 21
35% 100% - - - - - - 40% 30% 51% 44% 29% 17% 36% 28% 31% 39%
BCDEF 1 KLM LM M (o] o
101 - 101 - - - - - 61 41 68 23 7 4 84 12 5 *
5% - 100% - - - - - 6% 4% 14% 5% 1% 1% 5% 7% 5% 1%
ACDEF 1 KLM LM q Q q
681 - - 681 681 - - - 317 363 136 191 186 167 569 57 33 21
34% - - 80% 100% - - - 32% 35% 27% 38% 37% 33% 34% 33% 32% 39%
ABEF  ABCEF J J J
172 - - 172 - 172 - - 65 107 25 32 48 66 141 16 11 3
9% - - 20% - 100% - - 7% 10% 5% 6% 10% 13% 8% 9% 11% 6%
ABDF ABCDF H Jk JKI
331 - - - - - 331 - 138 193 16 36 108 172 264 40 20 7
16% - - - - - 100% - 14% 19% 3% 7% 21% 34% 16% 23% 20% 13%
ABCDE H J JK JKL Nq
22 - - - - - - 22 11 11 3 1 8 10 20 1 - 1
1% - - - - - - 100% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1%
K iK
852 - - 852 681 172 - - 382 470 161 223 235 233 710 74 44 25
42% - - 100% 100% 100% - - 39% 46% 32% 44% 47% 46% 42% 42% 44% 45%
ABF ABF ABF H J J J

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 10

Q2. Current living arrangements - Which one of the following descriptions best describes your current living arrangements?

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
| live at home with my 703 48 35 81 61 58 74 31 77 77 93 46 21 220 482 653 49
parent(s)/guardian(s) 35% 28% 41% 35% 36% 39% 41% 31% 42% 32% 35% 26% 39% 17% 69% 41% 54%
AK k k AK AiK AgIK K AK M o
| live in university-owned 101 12 1 11 9 5 11 5 9 14 10 15 * 69 33 101 -
accommodation 5% 7% 1% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 1% 5% 5% 6% -
BL bl bl bl bl BL BeJL P
I live in privately rented 681 57 24 82 60 46 48 33 46 101 88 75 21 681 - 657 24
accommodation 34% 33% 27% 35% 35% 31% 26% 32% 25% 42% 34% 42% 39% 52% - 41% 26%
th th aBEFgHj h  aBeFHj bFH N P
| live in social housing e.g. 172 16 13 17 10 13 15 11 22 16 21 12 3 130 41 154 17
housing owned by the council 9% 9% 15% 7% 6% 9% 8% 11% 12% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 6% 10% 19%
CDfIJKL di N o
I live in a property | own 331 40 14 40 28 25 33 20 27 27 48 21 7 201 131 - -
16% 23% 16% 17% 17% 17% 18% 20% 15% 11% 18% 12% 13% 15% 19% - -
hiIKI i 1 1k 1k m
Other 22 1 - 2 1 1 1 - - 5 2 8 1 13 9 20 1
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
h ABCDeF GHJ
Net: Privately rented/ social 852 74 37 99 70 59 63 44 68 117 109 87 25 811 41 811 41
housing 42% 42% 43% 43% 42% 40% 35% 44% 38% 49% 42% 49% 45% 62% 6% 51% 45%
eFH FH f N
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 11

Q3. Renting/ Social housing : Who do you live with?
Base: All renting/ social housing

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| live alone

Live with friends

Live with my children

Live with partner or spouse

Live with other family members

Other

Average no. mentions
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Rented or Privately Social Northern
social rented housing Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total () (d) (e) (h) (0] () (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@
877 877 699 178 353 524 119 248 252 258 713 64 48 52
852 852 681 172 382 470 161 223 235 233 710 74 44 25
115 115 89 26 60 55 15 26 43 31 87 14 10 3
13% 13% 13% 15% 16% 12% 9% 11% 18% 13% 12% 19% 24% 12%
i JK N
267 267 252 14 164 103 107 93 37 29 218 31 15 4
31% 31% 37% 8% 43% 22% 66% 42% 16% 13% 31% 42% 33% 15%
E CE | KLM LM Q nQ Q
161 161 81 80 30 131 9 28 51 74 133 12 8 8
19% 19% 12% 47% 8% 28% 5% 12% 22% 32% 19% 17% 19% 31%
D CcD H J JK JKL No
369 369 292 77 122 247 24 80 120 145 319 20 16 13
43% 43% 43% 45% 32% 53% 15% 36% 51% 62% 45% 27% 37% 53%
H J JK JKL o o
58 58 33 25 41 17 19 17 14 9 52 3 2 1
7% 7% 5% 14% 11% 4% 12% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4%
CcD | IM m
11 11 9 2 2 9 1 2 7 - 10 - - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - - 2%
h M
1.15 1.15 1.11 1.30 1.10 1.19 1.08 1.10 1.16 1.24 1.15 1.10 1.17 1.16
D CD H JK JKL

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 11

Q3. Renting/ Social housing : Who do you live with?

Base: All renting/ social housing

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 877 64 45 93 68 54 65 48 59 131 117 81 52 835 42 834 43
Weighted Total 852 74 37 99 70 59 63 44 68 117 109 87 25 811 41 811 41
| live alone 115 14 2 10 8 6 13 10 9 12 12 14 3 112 3 107 8
13% 19% 6% 10% 12% 10% 20% 24% 13% 10% 11% 16% 12% 14% 8% 13% 20%
bi Bci  BCdeld
Live with friends 267 31 8 32 25 21 14 15 17 44 27 29 4 265 2 260 7
31% 42% 21% 33% 36% 36% 22% 33% 25% 38% 25% 33% 15% 33% 5% 32% 17%
BFhJL L fL fL L BFhJL L N P
Live with my children 161 12 9 20 8 10 12 8 20 15 25 13 8 141 20 151 10
19% 17% 26% 21% 12% 17% 19% 19% 29% 13% 23% 15% 31% 17% 48% 19% 24%
dl Dlk dl aDelK M
Live with partner or spouse 369 20 19 43 30 28 27 16 37 47 52 36 13 356 13 348 21
43% 27% 51% 44% 43% 47% 43% 37% 54% 40% 48% 42% 53% 44% 31% 43% 51%
A A a A a Agi a A a A
Live with other family members 58 3 3 5 4 4 4 2 7 11 7 6 1 44 14 55 3
7% 5% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 10% 10% 7% 7% 4% 5% 34% 7% 8%
M
Other 11 - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 2 3 1 1 11 - 9 2
1% - 4% 1% - - 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 5%
ad o
Average no. mentions 1.15 1.10 1.17 1.13 1.09 1.17 1.12 1.17 1.34 1.12 1.16 1.14 1.16 1.14 1.26 1.14 1.25
AbCD EFgIJKL M o
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 12
Q3. Renting/ Social housing : Who do you live with?
Base: All renting privately

Current living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net: Rented Privately Northern
or social rented Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (c) (d) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (P) (@
Unweighted Total 699 699 699 293 406 100 212 200 187 569 49 36 45
Weighted Total 681 681 681 317 363 136 191 186 167 569 57 33 21
| live alone 89 89 89 44 44 10 22 34 22 69 10 7 3
13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 8% 12% 18% 13% 12% 18% 20% 12%
Jk
Live with friends 252 252 252 154 98 98 91 35 28 207 31 11 4
37% 37% 37% 49% 27% 72% 48% 19% 17% 36% 53% 35% 17%
1 KLM LM Q NpQ q
Live with my children 81 81 81 19 62 5 12 29 36 66 4 5 6
12% 12% 12% 6% 17% 4% 6% 15% 21% 12% 8% 15% 27%
H JK JK NO
Live with partner or spouse 292 292 292 101 191 19 65 97 111 255 12 13 12
43% 43% 43% 32% 53% 14% 34% 52% 66% 45% 21% 40% 56%
H J JK JKL o o o
Live with other family members 33 33 33 22 11 11 10 9 4 29 2 2 1
5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4%
1 M
Other 9 9 9 2 7 1 2 5 - 8 - - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - - 2%
M
Average no. mentions 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.08 1.14 1.07 1.06 1.1 1.20 1.1 1.04 1.15 1.19
H K JKL o (o}
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 12

Q3. Renting/ Social housing : Who do you live with?

Base: All renting privately

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| live alone

Live with friends

Live with my children

Live with partner or spouse

Live with other family members

Other

Average no. mentions
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Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

If ever Want to own
rented a property in future
Regions property (currently do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (®) @ (h) (0] )] (k) 0] (m) (0) ()]
699 49 29 76 58 43 49 36 40 112 93 69 45 699 674 25
681 57 24 82 60 46 48 33 46 101 88 75 21 681 657 24
* o B * * * * * * * * **
89 10 1 8 8 2 9 7 8 10 11 10 3 89 83 6
13% 18% 6% 10% 14% 5% 19% 20% 17% 10% 13% 14% 12% 13% 13% 23%
e e E e
252 31 6 30 25 19 12 11 16 44 27 27 4 252 246 7
37% 53% 26% 37% 43% 40% 25% 35% 34% 44% 31% 37% 17% 37% 37% 29%
cFghJkL L fL L | | FjL | L
81 4 4 1 4 7 4 5 8 6 12 9 6 81 78 3
12% 8% 17% 13% 6% 15% 9% 15% 16% 6% 14% 12% 27% 12% 12% 11%
i i i ACDFIjK
292 12 13 37 24 25 22 13 19 40 42 33 12 292 280 12
43% 21% 55% 44% 41% 54% 45% 40% 42% 40% 48% 44% 56% 43% 43% 50%
A A A A a A A A A Ai
33 2 1 3 1 - 3 2 4 6 5 5 1 33 33 *
5% 4% 4% 3% 2% - 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 2%
e e e e e
9 - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 9 8 1
1% - 6% 1% - - 3% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%
1.1 1.04 1.14 1.09 1.06 1.14 1.07 1.15 1.21 1.08 1.13 1.15 1.19 1.1 1.11 1.19
a a AcDfl a Ad AcDfl

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 13
Q3. Renting/ Social housing : Who do you live with?
Base: All social housing

Current living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net: Rented Social Northern
or social housing Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (c) (e) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (P) (@
Unweighted Total 178 178 178 60 118 19 36 52 71 144 15 12 7
Weighted Total 172 172 172 65 107 25 32 48 66 141 16 11 3
| live alone 26 26 26 16 10 4 3 10 9 18 4 4 *
15% 15% 15% 24% 10% 17% 10% 20% 14% 13% 24% 34% 15%
1
Live with friends 14 14 14 10 5 9 2 2 1 11 - 3 -
8% 8% 8% 15% 4% 37% 5% 4% 2% 8% - 30% -
|
Live with my children 80 80 80 11 69 4 16 22 38 67 8 3 2
47% 47% 47% 17% 65% 15% 49% 46% 58% 48% 50% 29% 52%
H
Live with partner or spouse 77 77 77 21 56 4 15 24 34 64 8 3 1
45% 45% 45% 33% 52% 17% 47% 49% 52% 46% 51% 29% 33%
H
Live with other family members 25 25 25 19 6 8 7 5 5 23 1 - -
14% 14% 14% 29% 5% 30% 22% 10% 8% 17% 7% - -
1 m
Other 2 2 2 - 2 - - 2 - 2 - - -
1% 1% 1% - 2% - - 4% - 1% - - -
Average no. mentions 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.18 1.38 1.15 1.32 1.33 1.34 1.32 1.31 1.22 1.00
H
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 13
Q3. Renting/ Social housing : Who do you live with?
Base: All social housing

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 178 15 16 17 10 11 16 12 19 19 24 12 7 136 42 160 18
Weighted Total 172 16 13 17 10 13 15 11 22 16 21 12 3 130 41 154 17
| live alone 26 4 1 2 - 3 4 4 1 2 1 4 * 23 3 23 3
15% 24% 6% 12% - 27% 25% 34% 5% 11% 5% 32% 15% 17% 8% 15% 17%
Live with friends 14 - 2 2 - 2 1 3 2 - - 1 - 12 2 14 -
8% - 14% 13% - 19% 9% 30% 8% - - 11% - 9% 5% 9% -
Live with my children 80 8 5 9 5 3 8 3 12 9 12 4 2 60 20 73 7
47% 50% 40% 56% 45% 22% 50% 29% 55% 53% 58% 31% 52% 46% 48% 47% 42%
Live with partner or spouse 77 8 6 7 6 3 5 3 18 6 10 3 1 64 13 68 9
45% 51% 44% 40% 56% 25% 36% 29% 80% 38% 49% 25% 33% 49% 31% 44% 53%
N
Live with other family members 25 1 3 2 3 4 1 - 3 5 2 1 - 10 14 22 3
14% 7% 19% 13% 26% 32% 6% - 12% 32% 9% 9% - 8% 34% 14% 16%
M
Other 2 - - - - - - - - - 2 - - 2 - 1 1
1% - - - - - - - - - 8% - - 1% - 1% 5%
Average no. mentions 1.30 1.31 1.23 1.34 1.27 1.25 1.27 1.22 1.60 1.33 1.28 1.08 1.00 1.32 1.26 1.30 1.32
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 14
Q4. Own a property : Who do you live with?
Base: All who own property

Current
living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Northern
Own property Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (f) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 350 350 135 215 13 37 115 185 275 37 24 14
Weighted Total 331 331 138 193 16 36 108 172 264 40 20 7
| live alone 53 53 30 23 1 14 15 23 42 6 3 2
16% 16% 22% 12% 4% 39% 14% 13% 16% 14% 17% 22%
| LM
Live with friends 10 10 9 1 2 2 4 2 5 5 - -
3% 3% 7% * 10% 5% 4% 1% 2% 12% - -
| N
Live with my children 84 84 22 62 2 6 24 51 72 7 4 1
25% 25% 16% 32% 16% 16% 23% 30% 27% 16% 20% 18%
H k
Live with partner or spouse 246 246 82 165 3 19 87 138 198 29 16 3
74% 74% 59% 85% 20% 53% 80% 80% 75% 72% 79% 47%
H K K
Live with other family members 30 30 21 9 13 2 3 12 25 2 1 2
9% 9% 15% 5% 82% 5% 3% 7% 10% 6% 4% 31%
|
Average no. mentions 1.28 1.28 1.19 1.34 1.32 1.18 1.24 1.32 1.30 1.19 1.20 1.18
H
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 14

Q4. Own a property : Who do you live with?

Base: All who own property

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| live alone

Live with friends

Live with my children

Live with partner or spouse

Live with other family members

Average no. mentions
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Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

If ever rented a
Regions property
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No
Total (a) (b) () (d) (e) ®) @ (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n)
350 37 17 39 30 25 36 24 23 31 53 21 14 212 138
331 40 14 40 28 25 33 20 27 27 48 21 7 201 131
53 6 2 3 4 1 5 3 7 6 8 5 2 29 23
16% 14% 18% 8% 14% 4% 16% 17% 25% 22% 17% 24% 22% 15% 18%
c
10 5 - 2 1 1 1 - - 1 - - - 7 3
3% 12% - 4% 3% 4% 3% - - 3% - - - 3% 3%
J
84 7 2 14 16 6 10 4 5 3 14 2 1 52 31
25% 16% 12% 34% 56% 24% 31% 20% 20% 13% 28% 10% 18% 26% 24%
ai i
246 29 11 29 24 22 26 16 16 16 38 15 3 157 90
74% 72% 82% 73% 86% 88% 78% 79% 62% 60% 78% 70% 47% 78% 69%
i n
30 2 - 6 - 1 3 1 3 5 4 2 2 10 20
9% 6% - 15% - 4% 9% 4% 13% 18% 9% 10% 31% 5% 15%
M
1.28 1.19 1.12 1.34 1.59 1.24 1.37 1.20 1.20 1.16 1.33 1.14 1.18 1.27 1.29

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 15
Q5. Live at home: reasons - Which of the following reasons best describe why you currently live at home with your parent(s)/guardian(s)?
Base: All who live at home

Current
living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Home with Northern
parents Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 676 676 346 330 187 237 159 93 561 41 33 41
Weighted Total 703 703 393 309 255 219 145 84 602 48 31 21
| cannot afford to move out, 361 361 185 175 117 117 75 52 306 30 14 10
either to rent or to buy 51% 51% 47% 57% 46% 53% 52% 62% 51% 62% 44% 49%
H Ji
Living at home is convenient for 200 200 124 77 110 55 28 7 175 10 8 8
my work/studies 29% 29% 31% 25% 43% 25% 19% 9% 29% 21% 24% 35%
i KLM M M
| am not ready to move out of 166 166 87 79 80 47 24 16 138 15 8 5
home/enjoy home comforts 24% 24% 22% 26% 31% 21% 16% 19% 23% 31% 26% 24%
KLM
| could afford to move out, but 120 120 63 57 30 43 37 9 101 12 5 2
| am staying at home 17% 17% 16% 18% 12% 20% 26% 11% 17% 25% 15% 11%
specifically to save money to Jm JM
buy or rent a property
It is a temporary arrangement, 42 42 26 16 8 16 14 3 38 1 2 *
between moving out of one place 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 8% 9% 4% 6% 2% 8% 2%
and moving into another i J
| could afford to move out but | 37 37 24 13 10 9 10 9 31 1 3 2
just prefer to live at home 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 11% 5% 3% 11% 9%
JK
My parent(s) or guardian(s) need 34 34 22 13 10 6 12 7 29 3 1 2
me at home to look after them 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 8% 8% 5% 6% 3% 11%
iK K n
Other 16 16 2 14 3 5 5 4 15 1 - -
2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% - -
H i
Average no. mentions 1.39 1.39 1.35 1.43 1.44 1.36 1.41 1.28 1.38 1.52 1.31 1.41
m
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 15
Q5. Live at home: reasons - Which of the following reasons best describe why you currently live at home with your parent(s)/guardian(s)?
Base: All who live at home

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 676 41 41 70 57 49 70 33 58 83 91 42 4 229 447 629 47
Weighted Total 703 48 35 81 61 58 74 31 77 77 93 46 21 220 482 653 49
| cannot afford to move out, 361 30 18 51 36 23 31 14 42 34 50 21 10 112 249 339 21
either to rent or to buy 51% 62% 51% 63% 60% 40% 42% 44% 55% 44% 54% 46% 49% 51% 52% 52% 43%
Efi EFglk efi
Living at home is convenient for 200 10 6 19 16 14 35 8 31 23 20 11 8 44 157 190 11
my work/studies 29% 21% 18% 24% 27% 24% 47% 24% 40% 30% 21% 24% 35% 20% 32% 29% 22%
ABCDE GIJK aBceJ bj M
| am not ready to move out of 166 15 7 14 11 9 20 8 32 16 24 7 5 29 136 150 16
home/enjoy home comforts 24% 31% 19% 17% 18% 15% 27% 26% 41% 20% 26% 14% 24% 13% 28% 23% 32%
ek BCDEIjKI M
| could afford to move out, but 120 12 7 8 9 13 11 5 14 9 22 8 2 47 73 116 3
| am staying at home 17% 25% 19% 10% 15% 22% 14% 15% 19% 12% 24% 18% 11% 21% 15% 18% 7%
specifically to save money to Ci c (od]] N p
buy or rent a property
It is a temporary arrangement, 42 1 2 6 - - 6 2 3 11 3 7 * 30 12 40 2
between moving out of one place 6% 2% 5% 8% - - 8% 8% 4% 14% 3% 15% 2% 14% 2% 6% 4%
and moving into another d DE DE DE ADEhJI ADEhJI N
| could afford to move out but | 37 1 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 3 3 2 10 27 30 7
just prefer to live at home 5% 3% 8% 4% 7% 4% 6% 11% 5% 5% 3% 7% 9% 5% 6% 5% 15%
o
My parent(s) or guardian(s) need 34 3 - 3 3 6 2 1 2 9 2 1 2 10 24 29 6
me at home to look after them 5% 6% - 4% 5% 10% 3% 3% 3% 11% 3% 2% 11% 5% 5% 4% 11%
bj BfhJk BfhJk o
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 15

Q5. Live at home: reasons - Which of the following reasons best describe why you currently live at home with your parent(s)/guardian(s)?

Base: All who live at home

Weighted Total

Other

Average no. mentions
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Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South | Northern

Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales | England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No

Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) @ (h) (i) () (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
703 48 35 81 61 58 74 31 77 77 93 46 21 220 482 653 49
16 1 1 3 2 2 2 - - - 3 2 - 6 11 16 1

2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% - - - 4% 4% - 3% 2% 2% 2%
i i
1.39 1.52 1.21 1.33 1.35 1.18 1.51 1.31 1.67 1.35 1.37 1.31 1.41 1.31 1.43 1.39 1.35
BE BE BCDEGIJ e e M
K

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 16

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q6. Social housing: current opinion of social housing - Which of the following best describes your opinion regarding your current situation living in social housing?

Base: All social housing

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| would like to stay in social
housing and think | will do so

| would like to stay in social
housing but think that | will
not

I would like to leave social
housing but | am unable to do so

| would like to leave social

housing and think that | will do

Don’t know

Page 33

Current living

arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net: Rented Social Northern
or social housing Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (c) (e) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (P) (@

178 178 178 60 118 19 36 52 71 144 15 12 7

172 172 172 65 107 25 32 48 66 141 16 11 3

60 60 60 18 41 5 7 18 29 49 4 6 *
35% 35% 35% 28% 39% 20% 21% 38% 45% 35% 25% 51% 15%

K

16 16 16 10 6 4 2 2 7 13 - 2 *

9% 9% 9% 16% 5% 18% 6% 4% 11% 9% - 19% 13%
1

72 72 72 27 44 9 19 22 22 58 10 3 *

42% 42% 42% 42% 42% 37% 58% 45% 33% 41% 62% 30% 13%
M

14 14 14 6 9 2 3 6 4 11 2 - 2
8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 10% 12% 5% 8% 13% - 46%

10 10 10 3 7 5 2 * 3 10 - - *
6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 18% 5% 1% 5% 7% - - 13%

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 16

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q6. Social housing: current opinion of social housing - Which of the following best describes your opinion regarding your current situation living in social housing?

Base: All social housing

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 178 15 16 17 10 11 16 12 19 19 24 12 7 136 42 160 18
Weighted Total 172 16 13 17 10 13 15 11 22 16 21 12 3 130 41 154 17
I would like to stay in social 60 4 6 5 3 4 6 6 8 3 10 6 * 50 10 45 15
housing and think | will do so 35% 25% 45% 28% 29% 31% 40% 51% 34% 16% 45% 49% 15% 38% 23% 29% 84%
n
| would like to stay in social 16 - 2 1 - 4 - 2 2 3 2 - * 14 1 16 -
housing but think that | will 9% - 12% 6% - 28% - 19% 8% 21% 9% - 13% 11% 3% 10% -
not
I would like to leave social 72 10 5 10 4 2 8 3 11 7 6 4 * 47 25 71 1
housing but | am unable to do so 42% 62% 38% 60% 35% 19% 55% 30% 51% 43% 30% 32% 13% 36% 60% 46% 6%
M
I would like to leave social 14 2 - 1 3 1 1 - - 2 2 1 2 14 - 14 -
housing and think that | will do 8% 13% - 6% 28% 11% 6% - - 11% 9% 8% 46% 11% - 9% -
N
Don’t know 10 - 1 - 1 2 - - 2 2 2 1 * 4 6 8 2
6% - 6% - 9% 12% - - 8% 10% 8% 11% 13% 3% 14% 5% 10%
M
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 17

Q7. Social housing: why would like to stay - Why would you like to stay in social housing?

Base: All would like to stay in social housing

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| cannot afford to buy or rent
privately

| like the location where |
currently live

| feel settled living in my
current accommodation

| like the accommodation that |
live in

| like the community where |
currently live

My current property is nicer
than | could afford in the
private housing market

Average no. mentions
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Current living
arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net: Rented Social Northern
or social housing Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (c) (e) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (P) (@

79 79 79 27 52 7 11 22 39 65 8 2

75 75 75 28 47 9 9 20 37 62 8 1

36 36 36 10 26 2 4 12 18 29 4 4 -

48% 48% 48% 36% 56% 25% 42% 62% 49% 46% 100% 47% -

32 32 32 9 23 - 2 11 19 27 2 2 *
43% 43% 43% 33% 48% - 26% 56% 51% 44% 50% 31% 53%

28 28 28 10 18 3 4 7 13 24 2 2 *
37% 37% 37% 35% 38% 33% 46% 37% 36% 38% 50% 21% 47%

26 26 26 9 16 1 2 4 18 23 1 2 -

34% 34% 34% 33% 35% 13% 20% 22% 49% 36% 25% 26% -

22 22 22 10 13 - 3 6 13 18 2 2 -

30% 30% 30% 34% 27% - 30% 32% 36% 29% 50% 31% -

21 21 21 9 13 3 2 7 9 18 - 3 *
28% 28% 28% 30% 27% 29% 26% 35% 25% 29% - 37% 47%

2.20 2.20 2.20 2.01 2.31 1.00 1.90 2.43 2.45 2.21 2.76 1.93 1.47

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 17
Q7. Social housing: why would like to stay - Why would you like to stay in social housing?
Base: All would like to stay in social housing

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 79 4 9 6 3 7 6 8 8 7 13 6 2 67 12 63 16
Weighted Total 75 4 7 6 3 7 6 8 9 6 11 6 1 64 11 61 15
| cannot afford to buy or rent 36 4 2 3 1 4 2 4 4 3 6 4 - 31 5 31 6
privately 48% 100% 26% 50% 35% 52% 29% 47% 47% 44% 54% 66% - 49% 47% 50% 40%
| like the location where | 32 2 2 4 3 5 4 2 1 2 4 3 * 29 4 28 4
currently live 43% 50% 22% 67% 100% 67% 60% 31% 11% 29% 38% 50% 53% 44% 33% 46% 31%
| feel settled living in my 28 2 2 3 2 3 5 2 4 - 3 2 * 25 3 24 4
current accommodation 37% 50% 22% 50% 65% 40% 85% 21% 41% - 30% 34% 47% 39% 28% 40% 26%
| like the accommodation that | 26 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 4 3 - 22 4 20 6
live in 34% 25% 31% 50% 65% 27% 46% 26% 23% 15% 39% 52% - 34% 33% 33% 38%
| like the community where | 22 2 3 1 1 4 3 2 1 2 3 1 - 20 3 21 2
currently live 30% 50% 34% 17% 35% 54% 46% 31% 11% 29% 23% 18% - 31% 24% 34% 12%
My current property is nicer 21 - 2 2 2 4 1 3 - 2 3 2 * 19 2 19 3
than | could afford in the 28% - 33% 33% 65% 47% 15% 37% - 41% 23% 34% 47% 29% 22% 31% 18%
private housing market
Average no. mentions 2.20 2.76 1.67 2.67 3.65 2.87 2.81 1.93 1.34 1.58 2.05 2.55 1.47 2.26 1.86 2.34 1.63
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 18
Q8. Social housing: why would like to leave - Why would you like to leave social housing?
Base: All would like to leave social housing

Current living
arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net: Rented Social Northern
or social housing Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (c) (e) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (P) (@

Unweighted Total 89 89 89 31 58 9 23 29 28 70 11
Weighted Total 86 86 86 33 53 11 22 28 26 69 12 2
My current accommodation is too 27 27 27 8 19 5 9 5 8 21 4 1 2
small 31% 31% 31% 24% 35% 42% 41% 20% 30% 30% 30% 26% 78%
My current accommodation is 25 25 25 6 18 1 6 8 9 20 3 1 1
poorly maintained by the 28% 28% 28% 19% 34% 6% 29% 30% 36% 29% 26% 26% 32%
council/housing association
| don't like the location where 22 22 22 6 16 2 8 7 5 17 5 - *
I currently live 26% 26% 26% 20% 30% 21% 37% 24% 21% 25% 41% - 22%
| want greater flexibility in 20 20 20 7 13 3 3 7 7 16 2 2 -
terms of where | can live 23% 23% 23% 22% 25% 23% 16% 27% 27% 24% 18% 51% -
| don't like the community where 16 16 16 4 12 - 4 5 7 14 2 - -
I currently live 19% 19% 19% 14% 22% - 19% 20% 27% 21% 18% - -
| could afford a nicer place to 14 14 14 5 8 2 2 7 3 12 - - 1
live in the private sector 16% 16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 11% 23% 11% 18% - - 56%
| can afford to rent/buy in the 13 13 13 6 6 2 - 6 5 11 1 - 1
private sector 15% 15% 15% 19% 12% 19% - 20% 19% 16% 8% - 32%
Other 10 10 10 1 9 - 1 4 5 8 1 1 -

12% 12% 12% 4% 17% - 5% 13% 21% 12% 8% 23% -
Average no. mentions 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.37 1.90 1.26 1.58 1.77 1.91 1.74 1.50 1.26 2.19

Page 37

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 18
Q8. Social housing: why would like to leave - Why would you like to leave social housing?
Base: All would like to leave social housing

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 89 11 6 11 6 3 10 4 10 10 9 5 4 64 25 88 1
Weighted Total 86 12 5 11 7 4 9 3 11 9 8 5 2 62 25 85 1
My current accommodation is too 27 4 2 5 1 1 2 1 4 1 2 3 2 17 10 27 -
small 31% 30% 36% 44% 22% 25% 19% 26% 40% 9% 21% 59% 78% 27% 41% 31% -
My current accommodation is 25 3 1 6 1 1 2 1 4 3 1 1 1 18 6 25 -
poorly maintained by the 28% 26% 15% 54% 14% 25% 20% 26% 39% 37% 10% 20% 32% 29% 26% 29% -
council/housing association
| don't like the location where 22 5 2 5 2 - 2 - 3 2 - 1 * 18 5 22 1
I currently live 26% 41% 36% 44% 34% B 21% - 31% 19% - 22% 22% 29% 19% 25% 100%
| want greater flexibility in 20 2 1 5 - 2 - 2 3 1 2 2 - 15 5 20 -
terms of where | can live 23% 18% 15% 46% - 60% - 51% 28% 9% 27% 39% - 25% 21% 24% -
| don't like the community where 16 2 2 5 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 3 - 14 2 16 -
I currently live 19% 18% 30% 44% 14% 25% 10% - 11% 9% - 61% - 23% 8% 19% -
| could afford a nicer place to 14 - 1 2 - - 2 - 1 4 1 2 1 11 3 14 -
live in the private sector 16% - 17% 20% - - 19% - 9% 43% 10% 41% 56% 18% 10% 16% -
| can afford to rent/buy in the 13 1 1 2 3 2 2 - - 2 - - 1 8 4 13 -
private sector 15% 8% 17% 18% 44% 40% 20% - - 20% - - 32% 13% 18% 15% -
Other 10 1 - - - - 2 1 2 2 3 - - 8 2 10 -
12% 8% - - - - 19% 23% 20% 19% 31% - - 13% 7% 12% -
Average no. mentions 1.70 1.50 1.67 2.70 1.28 1.75 1.29 1.26 1.78 1.66 1.00 2.41 2.19 1.78 1.50 1.71 1.00
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 19

Q9. Attitudes to renting - If you were told that you had to rent, rather than buy, a house or flat for the rest of your life, how would this make you feel?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
Happy 261 81 11 127 92 34 40 3 156 106 54 75 60 72 224 20 11 6
13% 11% 11% 15% 14% 20% 12% 14% 16% 10% 11% 15% 12% 14% 13% 1% 11% 11%
a AbDF 1 i
Unhappy 1216 400 55 504 425 79 242 15 559 656 279 301 327 309 1033 94 55 34
61% 57% 54% 59% 62% 46% 73% 67% 57% 64% 55% 60% 65% 62% 62% 54% 54% 63%
E E AE ABCDE H Jk i o
Neither 379 152 23 169 124 45 32 3 193 186 114 90 86 89 312 34 24 9
19% 22% 22% 20% 18% 26% 10% 14% 20% 18% 23% 18% 17% 18% 19% 20% 24% 16%
F F F F cDF kLm
Don’t know 153 70 13 53 39 14 16 1 77 76 55 36 30 32 111 26 11 5
8% 10% 13% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 6% 7% 15% 11% 10%
CDF CDF kLM N
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 19
Q9. Attitudes to renting - If you were told that you had to rent, rather than buy, a house or flat for the rest of your life, how would this make you feel?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Happy 261 20 11 33 14 22 26 11 16 45 28 30 6 186 76 189 31
13% 11% 12% 14% 8% 15% 14% 11% 9% 19% 11% 17% 11% 14% 11% 12% 34%
d d d aDgHJI DHj N o
Unhappy 1216 94 47 137 110 84 111 55 116 139 177 112 34 815 400 964 9
61% 54% 54% 59% 65% 56% 61% 54% 64% 58% 68% 63% 63% 62% 58% 61% 10%
Abg a ABCEGI a n P
Neither 379 34 23 46 38 28 33 24 37 39 44 23 9 235 144 310 37
19% 20% 26% 20% 22% 19% 18% 24% 20% 16% 17% 13% 16% 18% 21% 20% 40%
IJKI k K iK k o
Don’t know 153 26 6 16 8 15 13 11 12 17 12 12 5 77 76 123 14
8% 15% 7% 7% 5% 10% 7% 11% 7% 7% 4% 7% 10% 6% 11% 8% 15%
QRCDFHIJ dJ dJ dJ M o
K
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 20
Q10. Main advantage of renting privately - What do you think is the main advantage of renting a property in comparison to buying a property?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
You have the flexibility to be 655 229 43 272 231 41 103 7 336 319 188 170 158 139 550 56 31 18
able to move house quickly 33% 33% 43% 32% 34% 24% 31% 35% 34% 31% 37% 34% 31% 28% 33% 32% 31% 33%
E acEf E E IM M
You are not responsible for 632 204 17 270 202 68 134 6 264 369 125 141 176 191 521 55 40 17
repairing or maintaining the 31% 29% 17% 32% 30% 40% 41% 29% 27% 36% 25% 28% 35% 38% 31% 31% 40% 31%
property B B B ABCD ABCD H JK JK n
Renting is less of a financial 545 215 35 232 184 47 57 6 288 256 145 158 122 119 452 51 27 15
commitment than buying a 27% 31% 34% 27% 27% 28% 17% 28% 29% 25% 29% 31% 24% 24% 27% 29% 27% 28%
property F F F F F 1 m LM
You can afford to live in a 152 47 5 67 53 14 32 2 81 71 39 28 39 46 133 12 3 4
nicer area than if you were 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7% 3% 7%
buying a K P
Other 25 7 2 11 10 1 5 - 15 10 5 6 6 7 23 1 - *
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 20

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q10. Main advantage of renting privately - What do you think is the main advantage of renting a property in comparison to buying a property?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

You have the flexibility to be
able to move house quickly

You are not responsible for
repairing or maintaining the
property

Renting is less of a financial
commitment than buying a
property

You can afford to live in a
nicer area than if you were
buying

Other

Page 42

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
655 56 32 68 48 47 66 31 55 88 89 57 18 448 207 533 19
33% 32% 37% 29% 29% 31% 36% 31% 30% 36% 34% 32% 33% 34% 30% 34% 21%
d n P
632 55 22 68 67 45 52 40 67 62 72 67 17 390 242 470 29
31% 31% 25% 29% 39% 30% 28% 40% 37% 26% 28% 38% 31% 30% 35% 30% 31%
BCFIJ Bcfld blj Befld M
545 51 26 78 49 42 49 27 42 62 65 38 15 355 190 455 32
27% 29% 30% 33% 29% 28% 27% 27% 23% 26% 25% 21% 28% 27% 27% 29% 35%
HiJK
152 12 4 16 4 11 16 3 14 26 32 11 4 104 48 108 12
8% 7% 4% 7% 2% 7% 9% 3% 8% 11% 12% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 13%
d D D Dg D bDG aBcDGk d D (o}
25 1 3 3 1 4 - - 3 3 3 4 * 16 9 20 -
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% - - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
Fg Fg f

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 21
Q11. Main disadvantage of renting privately - What do you think is the main disadvantage of renting a property in comparison to buying a property?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
You don't feel like the property 566 216 38 226 180 45 82 4 274 292 185 140 116 125 465 55 26 19
you live in belongs to you 28% 31% 38% 26% 27% 26% 25% 20% 28% 29% 37% 28% 23% 25% 28% 32% 26% 35%
cdF CDeF KLM | n
It's a waste of money 512 174 16 212 176 36 107 4 222 290 72 125 162 154 436 40 26 11
26% 25% 15% 25% 26% 21% 32% 19% 23% 28% 14% 25% 32% 31% 26% 23% 26% 20%
b b B ABCDE H J JK JK
You do not have the financial 428 150 16 183 134 49 72 7 222 206 103 106 108 111 363 29 26 9
asset of owning a home 21% 21% 16% 22% 20% 29% 22% 32% 23% 20% 20% 21% 21% 22% 22% 17% 26% 17%
ABCDf o
You are vulnerable to landlords 380 135 19 170 139 30 52 4 188 192 112 91 93 84 314 38 17 11
and their demands 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 18% 16% 21% 19% 19% 22% 18% 18% 17% 19% 22% 17% 20%
f f M
Rented accommodation is not 69 13 7 34 30 4 14 1 42 26 14 25 12 18 62 2 2 2
suitable for raising a family 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5%
Ae A A A 1 L o
You do not feel fully part of a 36 7 3 22 17 5 4 - 26 9 8 12 8 8 22 9 3 2
community if renting 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3%
A A a | N
Other 19 8 3 6 4 2 1 1 10 8 8 4 4 3 16 1 1 -
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% * 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
CDF
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 21
Q11. Main disadvantage of renting privately - What do you think is the main disadvantage of renting a property in comparison to buying a property?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
You don't feel like the property 566 55 23 69 45 48 52 26 49 51 71 57 19 360 206 464 20
you live in belongs to you 28% 32% 26% 30% 27% 32% 28% 26% 27% 21% 27% 32% 35% 27% 30% 29% 22%
| | | i 1 1
It's a waste of money 512 40 18 61 51 31 53 26 52 56 71 42 11 342 170 386 20
26% 23% 21% 26% 30% 21% 29% 26% 29% 23% 27% 24% 20% 26% 24% 24% 21%
el
You do not have the financial 428 29 21 55 35 28 41 26 37 56 54 36 9 263 164 348 8
asset of owning a home 21% 17% 25% 24% 21% 19% 23% 26% 20% 23% 21% 21% 17% 20% 24% 22% 9%
a m P
You are vulnerable to landlords 380 38 19 40 32 33 21 17 36 51 49 33 11 251 129 296 32
and their demands 19% 22% 22% 17% 19% 22% 11% 17% 20% 21% 19% 19% 20% 19% 18% 19% 35%
F F F F F F F f F o
Rented accommodation is not 69 2 1 7 5 4 9 2 3 16 14 5 2 56 12 53 1
suitable for raising a family 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 1%
ab ABcgHk Abh ab N
You do not feel fully part of a 36 9 2 - - 4 6 3 1 7 1 1 2 30 6 28 4
community if renting 2% 5% 3% - - 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% * 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
CDHJK CDJ Cdj CDJk CDJ CDhJk CDJk N
Other 19 1 2 1 - 2 1 1 3 3 2 3 - 10 8 11 7
1% 1% 2% * - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 8%
d o
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 22
Q12. If rented property - Have you ever rented a property, either alone or with someone else e.g. friends or a partner?
Base: All not currently in privately rented accommodation

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Social Own Northern
parents ty social housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (@) (b) (© (e) (U] ()] (h) (i @) (k) U] (m) (n) () (p) @
Unweighted Total 1310 676 84 178 178 350 22 598 712 269 336 341 364 1070 102 74 64
Weighted Total 1328 703 101 172 172 331 22 667 661 366 311 316 335 1110 117 68 33
* ** N * *
Yes - | have rented a property 168 46 15 49 49 54 4 88 80 20 38 55 55 136 22 8 2
alone 13% 7% 14% 28% 28% 16% 19% 13% 12% 6% 12% 17% 16% 12% 19% 12% 6%
A ABF ABF A J Jk J nQ
Yes - | have rented a property 275 59 13 87 87 110 8 102 174 27 48 81 120 229 28 13 6
with a partner and/or family 21% 8% 12% 51% 51% 33% 35% 15% 26% 7% 15% 26% 36% 21% 24% 19% 19%
members ABF ABF AB H J JK JKL
Yes - | have rented a property 264 118 39 18 18 82 8 126 139 47 69 72 76 226 17 15 7
with friends 20% 17% 39% 10% 10% 25% 35% 19% 21% 13% 22% 23% 23% 20% 15% 21% 20%
CE ACEF ACE J J J
Yes - | have rented a property 78 37 16 8 8 15 2 26 52 15 21 22 19 67 7 3 2
with people that | did not know 6% 5% 16% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 8% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5%
at the start of the tenancy ACEF H
Net: Yes 633 220 69 130 130 201 13 291 342 100 146 180 207 521 61 37 14
48% 31% 68% 76% 76% 61% 59% 44% 52% 27% 47% 57% 62% 47% 52% 54% 42%
A AF AF A H J JK JK
No - | have never rented a 696 482 33 41 41 131 9 377 319 266 165 136 128 589 56 31 19
property 52% 69% 32% 24% 24% 39% 41% 56% 48% 73% 53% 43% 38% 53% 48% 46% 58%
BCEF CE 1 KLM LM
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 22

Q12. If rented property - Have you ever rented a property, either alone or with someone else e.g. friends or a partner?

Base: All not currently in privately rented accommodation

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 1310 102 75 136 105 91 132 74 107 153 178 93 64 650 660 894 66
Weighted Total 1328 117 63 151 109 103 135 68 135 140 173 102 33 633 696 929 68
Yes - | have rented a property 168 22 7 15 15 11 17 8 9 29 20 13 2 168 - 108 5
alone 13% 19% 12% 10% 14% 11% 12% 12% 7% 21% 11% 12% 6% 27% - 12% 8%
cHjL h CEfHJkL N
Yes - | have rented a property 275 28 14 33 21 22 20 13 21 30 42 26 6 275 - 153 13
with a partner and/or family 21% 24% 22% 22% 19% 22% 15% 19% 16% 21% 24% 25% 19% 44% - 16% 19%
members f F f N
Yes - | have rented a property 264 17 10 33 22 20 24 15 19 34 37 25 7 264 - 180 3
with friends 20% 15% 17% 22% 20% 20% 18% 21% 14% 24% 21% 25% 20% 42% - 19% 4%
aH ah N P
Yes - | have rented a property 78 7 2 10 6 3 10 3 12 12 6 6 2 78 - 61 2
with people that | did not know 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 8% 4% 9% 9% 3% 6% 5% 12% - 7% 3%
at the start of the tenancy i i ed N
Net: Yes 633 61 27 70 53 46 57 37 49 77 87 54 14 633 - 410 22
48% 52% 43% 47% 49% 45% 42% 54% 36% 55% 50% 53% 42% 100% - 44% 32%
H h H bFHI H H N p
No - | have never rented a 696 56 36 80 56 56 78 31 86 63 86 48 19 - 696 519 46
property 52% 48% 57% 53% 51% 55% 58% 46% 64% 45% 50% 47% 58% - 100% 56% 68%
i 1 AdGIJK i M o
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 23

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q13. Renting: Deposits - Thinking about the deposit(s) you put down when you have rented a property in the past, which of the following experiences have you had, if any?

Base: All ever rented

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| have had my deposit returned
to me in full

| have had my deposit returned
to me in part

| have taken part in a deposit
protection scheme

| have not put down a deposit
when renting a property

None of the above

Average no. mentions

Page 47

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
1349 229 59 835 699 136 212 14 567 782 175 368 395 411 1097 103 77 72
1313 220 69 811 681 130 201 13 608 705 236 337 366 374 1090 119 69 35
* ok * *
687 118 34 391 349 42 136 8 318 369 94 180 196 217 572 62 36 18
52% 53% 50% 48% 51% 32% 68% 61% 52% 52% 40% 53% 53% 58% 52% 52% 52% 51%
E E E E ABCDE J J J
335 62 7 201 172 29 62 4 148 187 43 85 111 95 280 25 21 8
26% 28% 10% 25% 25% 22% 31% 33% 24% 26% 18% 25% 30% 25% 26% 21% 31% 23%
B B B b Bce i J i
272 29 22 197 186 10 22 2 111 161 47 84 80 61 249 5 16 2
21% 13% 32% 24% 27% 8% 11% 14% 18% 23% 20% 25% 22% 16% 23% 4% 23% 7%
AEF AEF AEF H M M oQ oQ
150 27 6 97 56 42 18 2 62 88 25 29 46 50 119 20 8 4
11% 12% 9% 12% 8% 32% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 8% 13% 13% 11% 17% 11% 11%
d D ABCDF k K n
170 25 15 123 105 18 7 1 81 89 49 41 43 37 136 19 9 5
13% 11% 22% 15% 15% 14% 3% 8% 13% 13% 21% 12% 12% 10% 13% 16% 14% 15%
F AF F F F KLM
1.26 1.21 1.31 1.29 1.32 1.09 1.23 1.31 1.22 1.31 1.12 1.28 1.34 1.26 1.28 1.12 1.35 1.08
E E aE AEF E H J Jm J oQ oQ

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 23
Q13. Renting: Deposits - Thinking about the deposit(s) you put down when you have rented a property in the past, which of the following experiences have you had, if any?
Base: All ever rented

If ever Want to own
rented a property in future
Regions property (currently do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (®) @ (h) (0] )] (k) 0] (m) (0) ()]
Unweighted Total 1349 103 62 144 110 87 108 77 82 198 186 120 72 1349 1090 47
Weighted Total 1313 119 51 153 113 92 105 69 95 178 175 129 35 1313 1067 46
| have had my deposit returned 687 62 25 83 57 54 51 36 46 107 79 69 18 687 537 14
to me in full 52% 52% 49% 54% 51% 59% 48% 52% 48% 60% 45% 54% 51% 52% 50% 30%
J FhJ P
| have had my deposit returned 335 25 12 37 19 16 25 21 33 43 55 39 8 335 265 8
to me in part 26% 21% 25% 24% 17% 17% 24% 31% 35% 24% 32% 30% 23% 26% 25% 18%
DE AcDEi aDE DE
| have taken part in a deposit 272 5 18 33 32 18 16 16 19 41 44 28 2 272 246 4
protection scheme 21% 4% 36% 22% 28% 19% 15% 23% 20% 23% 25% 22% 7% 21% 23% 10%
ACEFgH ALIKL AFL AL A AL AL AL AFL AL P
| have not put down a deposit 150 20 4 19 17 10 12 8 12 18 18 9 4 150 127 6
when renting a property 11% 17% 8% 12% 15% 11% 12% 11% 13% 10% 10% 7% 11% 11% 12% 14%
K K
None of the above 170 19 8 18 17 14 18 9 11 15 21 16 5 170 148 16
13% 16% 16% 12% 15% 15% 17% 14% 12% 8% 12% 12% 15% 13% 14% 34%
i i i i | i o
Average no. mentions 1.26 1.12 1.40 1.28 1.30 1.25 1.19 1.35 1.32 1.28 1.27 1.28 1.08 1.26 1.28 1.09
AFL AL AL al AfL AL AL AL AL
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 24

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q14. Renting: General experience with landlords - Generally speaking, has your experience of landlords been positive or negative when you have rented?

Base: All ever rented

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Positive

Negative

Neither

Don’t know

Page 49

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
1349 229 59 835 699 136 212 14 567 782 175 368 395 411 1097 103 77 72
1313 220 69 811 681 130 201 13 608 705 236 337 366 374 1090 119 69 35
* ok * *
695 109 42 440 382 58 94 9 326 369 134 178 185 198 578 67 33 17
53% 49% 61% 54% 56% 44% 47% 75% 54% 52% 57% 53% 50% 53% 53% 56% 48% 50%
Ef Ef aEF
337 63 16 196 168 28 60 2 153 184 58 94 98 86 287 31 11 8
26% 28% 23% 24% 25% 22% 30% 19% 25% 26% 24% 28% 27% 23% 26% 26% 15% 24%
ce P p
257 43 9 160 121 39 44 1 117 139 35 62 75 84 205 18 24 9
20% 19% 13% 20% 18% 30% 22% 6% 19% 20% 15% 18% 21% 23% 19% 15% 35% 26%
ABCD J NO o
24 6 2 15 10 5 2 - 11 13 8 3 8 5 20 3 1 -
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% -
cDF K

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 24

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q14. Renting: General experience with landlords - Generally speaking, has your experience of landlords been positive or negative when you have rented?

Base: All ever rented

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Positive

Negative

Neither

Don’t know

Page 50

If ever Want to own
rented a property in future
Regions property (currently do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (®) @ (h) (0] )] (k) 0] (m) (0) ()]

1349 103 62 144 110 87 108 77 82 198 186 120 72 1349 1090 47

1313 119 51 153 113 92 105 69 95 178 175 129 35 1313 1067 46

695 67 22 88 63 47 56 33 43 98 90 72 17 695 575 25
53% 56% 44% 57% 56% 51% 53% 48% 45% 55% 51% 56% 50% 53% 54% 56%

bh

337 31 16 42 28 24 19 11 32 38 55 33 8 337 270 8

26% 26% 31% 28% 25% 26% 18% 15% 33% 21% 32% 25% 24% 26% 25% 17%
g FG fG FGI FGI

257 18 11 21 17 21 28 24 19 40 27 22 9 257 204 8

20% 15% 22% 13% 15% 23% 26% 35% 20% 23% 16% 17% 26% 20% 19% 19%
c ACDJk AbCDeHIJ Cj aCdJ
K

24 3 2 2 5 - 3 1 2 2 3 3 - 24 18 4
2% 3% 3% 1% 4% - 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 9%

e e o

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 25

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q15. Renting: Disputes with landlords - Thinking about the landlords that you have had when renting a property, which of the following experiences have you had, if any?

Base: All ever rented

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| have been in a dispute with my
landlord

| wanted to complain about my
landlord, but | did not know how
to do this

| formally complained about my
landlord, went through a
resolution process and won

| formally complained about my
landlord, went through a
resolution process and lost

None of the above

Average no. mentions

Page 51

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @

1349 229 59 835 699 136 212 14 567 782 175 368 395 411 1097 103 77 72

1313 220 69 811 681 130 201 13 608 705 236 337 366 374 1090 119 69 35

* ok * *

277 44 10 172 149 23 47 5 144 134 48 77 78 74 227 25 19 7
21% 20% 15% 21% 22% 18% 23% 37% 24% 19% 21% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 27% 20%

1

242 38 10 163 143 20 30 1 91 151 38 75 74 56 199 21 12 9

18% 17% 15% 20% 21% 15% 15% 4% 15% 21% 16% 22% 20% 15% 18% 18% 18% 26%
f F H iMm m
93 21 1 46 37 9 25 - 58 34 18 21 26 28 89 3 1 -
7% 9% 1% 6% 5% 7% 12% - 10% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 3% 1% -
BCD BCDe 1 oPQ

23 3 2 13 11 2 5 - 12 12 3 11 7 2 20 1 2 1

2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
M m

786 131 50 483 402 81 114 7 349 436 143 192 210 240 645 78 42 21

60% 59% 73% 60% 59% 62% 57% 59% 57% 62% 61% 57% 57% 64% 59% 65% 61% 60%
acDF KL
1.20 1.18 1.25 1.20 1.22 1.10 1.23 1.00 1.18 1.23 1.16 1.26 1.19 1.19 1.20 1.22 1.24 1.20
e e e i

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 25
Q15. Renting: Disputes with landlords - Thinking about the landlords that you have had when renting a property, which of the following experiences have you had, if any?
Base: All ever rented

If ever Want to own
rented a property in future
Regions property (currently do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (®) @ (h) (0] )] (k) 0] (m) (0) ()]
Unweighted Total 1349 103 62 144 110 87 108 77 82 198 186 120 72 1349 1090 47
Weighted Total 1313 119 51 153 113 92 105 69 95 178 175 129 35 1313 1067 46
| have been in a dispute with my 277 25 12 26 25 20 20 19 31 36 35 22 7 277 221 9
landlord 21% 21% 23% 17% 22% 22% 19% 27% 33% 20% 20% 17% 20% 21% 21% 21%
ck aCdFIJKI
| wanted to complain about my 242 21 9 32 17 16 16 12 21 27 30 31 9 242 209 3
landlord, but | did not know how 18% 18% 17% 21% 15% 17% 15% 18% 23% 15% 17% 24% 26% 18% 20% 7%
to do this dfl dflj P
| formally complained about my 93 3 3 13 9 5 8 1 7 29 9 4 - 93 67 1
landlord, went through a 7% 3% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 1% 7% 16% 5% 3% - 7% 6% 2%
resolution process and won 1 aGkL aGkL | gL gl AbCDEFG IHJKL
| formally complained about my 23 1 - 3 1 2 3 2 3 5 2 2 1 23 19 -
landlord, went through a 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% -
resolution process and lost
None of the above 786 78 31 96 72 55 65 42 44 96 110 76 21 786 640 32
60% 65% 61% 63% 64% 59% 62% 61% 47% 54% 63% 59% 60% 60% 60% 70%
Hi H Hi H h Hi h
Average no. mentions 1.20 1.22 1.18 1.28 1.26 1.17 1.16 1.24 1.23 1.18 1.18 1.14 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.00
Page 52
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 26

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q16. Renting: Issues with flatmates - Thinking about the times you have rented a property in the past with others, which of the following experiences, if any, have you had with flatmates?

Base: All ever rented

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 1349 229 59 835 699 136 212 14 567 782 175 368 395 411 1097 103 77 72
Weighted Total 1313 220 69 811 681 130 201 13 608 705 236 337 366 374 1090 119 69 35
* *x * *
Arguments about household chores 507 90 26 323 294 29 63 5 233 274 106 139 148 113 426 39 27 15
(e.g. washing up) 39% 41% 38% 40% 43% 22% 31% 38% 38% 39% 45% 41% 40% 30% 39% 33% 39% 42%
EF E EF EF e M M M
Arguments about bills and other 288 54 15 173 158 15 43 2 127 161 43 78 88 79 236 23 19 10
financial issues 22% 25% 22% 21% 23% 12% 22% 15% 21% 23% 18% 23% 24% 21% 22% 19% 27% 28%
E e E E E
Noise / too many parties 237 45 21 145 132 13 24 2 97 140 46 63 73 56 202 17 8 9
18% 20% 31% 18% 19% 10% 12% 18% 16% 20% 19% 19% 20% 15% 19% 15% 12% 26%
EF  aCDEF EF EF h m OoP
Arguments about borrowing 190 26 21 112 102 10 29 3 86 103 39 55 52 44 170 9 6 5
personal belongings without 14% 12% 31% 14% 15% 7% 14% 23% 14% 15% 17% 16% 14% 12% 16% 7% 8% 15%
permission ACDEF E E e m Op
| did not like my housemate’s 157 31 10 95 88 7 19 3 60 97 24 44 49 39 131 10 9 7
friends/boyfriend/girlfriend 12% 14% 14% 12% 13% 5% 9% 22% 10% 14% 10% 13% 13% 10% 12% 9% 13% 19%
E E E E H nO
My flatmate(s) behaved 153 26 11 102 91 11 13 1 79 73 30 46 42 35 135 6 6 6
inappropriately with drink or 12% 12% 16% 13% 13% 9% 7% 4% 13% 10% 13% 14% 1% 9% 12% 5% 8% 17%
drugs f F F F m o Op
Too boring - not enough parties 83 19 8 52 46 6 3 1 55 27 22 32 15 13 73 5 3 2
6% 9% 12% 6% 7% 5% 1% 6% 9% 4% 9% 10% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5%
F eF F F f | LM LM
My flatmate(s) behaved violently 50 10 7 25 24 2 8 - 19 30 7 17 13 12 44 1 4 1
4% 4% 10% 3% 3% 1% 4% - 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3%
CDEf o
My flatmate(s) behaved 43 9 5 23 19 4 5 1 16 27 4 14 16 8 35 5 1 2
inappropriately sexually 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 6%
cd m
Page 53
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 26

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q16. Renting: Issues with flatmates - Thinking about the times you have rented a property in the past with others, which of the following experiences, if any, have you had with flatmates?

Base: All ever rented

Weighted Total

None of the above
| have never lived with

flatmates

Average no. mentions

Page 54

Current living arrangements

Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @

1313 220 69 811 681 130 201 13 608 705 236 337 366 374 1090 119 69 35

261 51 19 151 124 26 38 3 135 126 54 68 64 75 208 35 14 4
20% 23% 27% 19% 18% 20% 19% 22% 22% 18% 23% 20% 18% 20% 19% 29% 21% 12%

| NQ

298 30 1 208 154 54 56 4 113 186 28 65 86 120 248 24 17 9

23% 14% 2% 26% 23% 41% 28% 28% 19% 26% 12% 19% 24% 32% 23% 20% 25% 27%
B AB AB  ABCDF AB H J J JKL
2.26 2.21 2.54 2.32 2.37 1.92 1.94 2.69 2.15 2.37 2.09 2.39 2.30 2.22 2.29 1.93 2.16 2.62
f EF eF EF H i o (o]

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 26

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q16. Renting: Issues with flatmates - Thinking about the times you have rented a property in the past with others, which of the following experiences, if any, have you had with flatmates?

Base: All ever rented

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Arguments about household chores
(e.g. washing up)

Arguments about bills and other
financial issues

Noise / too many parties

Arguments about borrowing
personal belongings without
permission

| did not like my housemate’s
friends/boyfriend/girlfriend

My flatmate(s) behaved
inappropriately with drink or
drugs

Too boring - not enough parties

My flatmate(s) behaved violently

My flatmate(s) behaved
inappropriately sexually

Page 55

If ever Want to own
rented a property in future
Regions property (currently do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (®) @ (h) (0] )] (k) 0] (m) (0) ()]
1349 103 62 144 110 87 108 77 82 198 186 120 72 1349 1090 47
1313 119 51 153 113 92 105 69 95 178 175 129 35 1313 1067 46
507 39 14 61 36 33 35 27 42 71 69 62 15 507 437 7
39% 33% 28% 40% 32% 36% 34% 39% 45% 40% 39% 48% 42% 39% 41% 15%
bd ABDeF P
288 23 14 33 24 16 13 19 17 43 47 30 10 288 240 4
22% 19% 29% 22% 21% 17% 12% 27% 18% 24% 27% 23% 28% 22% 23% 9%
eF F f F F eFh F eF P
237 17 12 27 17 11 13 8 23 33 37 28 9 237 207 7
18% 15% 25% 18% 15% 12% 12% 12% 25% 19% 21% 22% 26% 18% 19% 15%
eFg aEFG eFg efg AdEFG
190 9 4 28 15 7 14 6 27 30 32 13 5 190 157 4
14% 7% 7% 18% 14% 7% 13% 8% 29% 17% 18% 10% 15% 14% 15% 9%
AbEgk ABCDEF AbEgkGIj ABEgk
Ki
157 10 4 19 9 1 9 9 15 20 25 18 7 157 136 2
12% 9% 8% 13% 8% 12% 9% 13% 16% 11% 14% 14% 19% 12% 13% 5%
d ABDFi
153 6 7 18 9 5 8 6 19 22 28 19 6 153 136 3
12% 5% 14% 12% 8% 5% 8% 8% 20% 12% 16% 15% 17% 12% 13% 6%
ae a AcDEFGi ae AdEF AE AdEFg
83 5 3 11 6 - 11 3 7 18 10 6 2 83 78 2
6% 4% 7% 7% 5% - 11% 4% 8% 10% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4%
e E E E aEgk e E aEgk E E E
50 1 1 8 8 4 3 4 2 8 7 4 1 50 40 2
4% 1% 2% 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%
a A a
43 5 2 5 3 3 1 1 2 10 5 4 2 43 38 -
3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% -
f F F

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 26

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q16. Renting: Issues with flatmates - Thinking about the times you have rented a property in the past with others, which of the following experiences, if any, have you had with flatmates?

Base: All ever rented

If ever Want to own
rented a property in future
Regions property (currently do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (®) @ (h) (0] )] (k) 0] (m) (0) ()]
Weighted Total 1313 119 51 153 113 92 105 69 95 178 175 129 35 1313 1067 46
None of the above 261 35 6 31 26 27 23 14 14 36 25 21 4 261 211 12
20% 29% 11% 21% 23% 29% 22% 21% 14% 20% 14% 16% 12% 20% 20% 27%
BHiJKL bjl BHiJKL bjl
| have never lived with 298 24 18 36 33 21 31 17 22 24 39 25 9 298 226 17
flatmates 23% 20% 35% 23% 29% 23% 30% 25% 23% 13% 23% 19% 27% 23% 21% 36%
AljK | lk i lk | | | | o
Average no. mentions 2.26 1.93 2.27 2.46 2.34 2.03 2.10 2.16 2.63 2.14 2.35 2.22 2.62 2.26 2.33 1.78
Ae a Aei a Aefi
Page 56
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 27

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes

No

Page 57

Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q17. If ever want to buy a home - Do you want to buy or own a home now or at some point in the future?
Base: All do not currently own

Current living arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
1659 676 84 877 699 178 22 756 903 356 511 426 366 1364 114 86 95
1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47
N *x * *
1586 653 101 811 657 154 20 803 783 462 443 374 307 1341 127 72 46
95% 93% 100% 95% 97% 90% 95% 95% 94% 95% 95% 95% 93% 95% 95% 90% 97%
ACdE aE AE ] p
92 49 - 41 24 17 1 44 48 25 23 20 23 75 7 8 1
5% 7% - 5% 3% 10% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 10% 3%
BeD B b BCD nq

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 27
Q17. If ever want to buy a home - Do you want to buy or own a home now or at some point in the future?
Base: All do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 1659 114 87 173 133 109 145 86 124 234 218 141 95 1137 522 1568 91
Weighted Total 1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
Yes 1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586 -
95% 95% 91% 97% 92% 92% 93% 90% 95% 96% 96% 95% 97% 96% 92% 100% -
BDEfG bG beG g N P
No 92 7 7 5 11 10 10 8 8 9 8 8 1 46 46 - 92
5% 5% 9% 3% 8% 8% 7% 10% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 8% - 100%
Cij C Cj c CuI M (o}
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 28

Q18. Property ladder - How important or unimportant is getting on the property ladder to you?
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

(4) Very important

(8) Fairly important

(2) Fairly unimportant

(1) Very unimportant

Don’t know

Net: Very/fairly important

Net: Fairly/very unimportant

Mean
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) () (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) @) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* *k
788 232 29 309 261 48 213 5 357 431 127 204 240 217 659 65 42 22
39% 33% 28% 36% 38% 28% 64% 21% 36% 42% 25% 41% 48% 43% 39% 37% 42% 41%
E AbE ABCDE H J JK J
875 314 56 397 315 82 94 14 453 423 257 223 188 208 741 79 32 24
44% 45% 55% 47% 46% 48% 28% 64% 46% 41% 51% 44% 37% 41% 44% 45% 32% 44%
F aF F F F 1 kLM L P P p
175 77 8 79 61 18 9 2 98 77 63 42 39 31 145 17 10 3
9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 10% 3% 7% 10% 8% 13% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 10% 6%
F F F F F i kLM
64 26 1 36 24 11 1 - 29 35 18 13 14 20 51 5 8 1
3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 7% * - 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8% 2%
F F F bdF NOq
107 52 8 31 19 12 14 2 48 59 38 20 22 26 85 10 8 4
5% 7% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7%
CDf D CD Kl
1663 547 84 706 576 130 308 18 810 854 384 427 428 425 1400 143 74 46
83% 78% 83% 83% 85% 76% 93% 85% 82% 83% 76% 85% 85% 85% 83% 82% 74% 85%
AE AE ABCDE J J J P P
239 104 9 115 86 29 10 2 127 112 81 55 52 51 195 21 18 4
12% 15% 9% 13% 13% 17% 3% 7% 13% 11% 16% 11% 10% 10% 12% 12% 18% 8%
F F F F F KLM NQ
3.25 3.16 3.20 3.19 3.23 3.05 3.64 3.15 3.21 3.29 3.06 3.28 3.36 3.31 3.26 3.24 3.17 3.34
E E ABCDE H J Jk J

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 28

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q18. Property ladder - How important or unimportant is getting on the property ladder to you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

(4) Very important

(8) Fairly important

(2) Fairly unimportant

(1) Very unimportant

Don’t know

Net: Very/fairly important

Net: Fairly/very unimportant

Mean
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Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
788 65 30 83 73 53 71 42 74 104 107 62 22 536 252 572 3
39% 37% 35% 36% 43% 36% 39% 42% 41% 43% 41% 35% 41% 41% 36% 36% 3%
c n P
875 79 35 104 68 71 88 32 74 100 120 81 24 576 299 758 23
44% 45% 41% 45% 40% 48% 48% 32% 41% 42% 46% 46% 44% 44% 43% 48% 25%
G G G G g G G g P
175 17 14 22 9 15 13 10 17 17 22 15 3 112 62 148 19
9% 9% 16% 9% 5% 10% 7% 10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 20%
cDFhIJKL 0
64 5 1 9 8 3 3 8 5 7 4 10 1 41 23 26 38
3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 1% 8% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 41%
fj ABEFhIJI bFJ o
107 10 6 16 11 6 7 8 11 12 7 8 4 48 59 83 10
5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 11%
j J i J i J M (o}
1663 143 65 187 141 124 159 74 148 205 228 143 46 1112 552 1330 26
83% 82% 75% 80% 83% 84% 87% 74% 82% 85% 87% 81% 85% 85% 79% 84% 28%
¢} g BcG BG BCGk bG N P
239 21 15 30 17 18 16 18 22 25 26 25 4 154 85 173 56
12% 12% 17% 13% 10% 12% 9% 18% 12% 10% 10% 14% 8% 12% 12% 11% 61%
dFijL dFIJL o
3.25 3.24 3.17 3.20 3.30 3.22 3.30 3.17 3.28 3.31 3.30 3.16 3.34 3.27 3.23 3.25 1.89
k k k P

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 29

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q19. Getting on property ladder - In your opinion, do you think it is easy or difficult for young people to get onto the property ladder?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Easy

Difficult

Neither

Don’t know

Page 61

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
82 14 2 38 30 8 26 1 44 38 15 25 25 17 66 4 9 3
4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 9% 5%
A A A AbCD NO
1749 624 88 744 593 151 272 20 845 904 436 423 435 454 1458 160 83 48
87% 89% 87% 87% 87% 88% 82% 92% 86% 88% 87% 84% 87% 90% 87% 91% 82% 89%
F F F f KL P
101 33 4 40 35 6 24 - 57 44 19 32 27 23 91 6 2 2
5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 7% - 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5%
ce i
77 31 7 30 22 7 9 1 38 39 32 22 15 9 65 5 7 *
4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 7% 1%
f LM M Q

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 29
Q19. Getting on property ladder - In your opinion, do you think it is easy or difficult for young people to get onto the property ladder?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Easy 82 4 2 5 8 11 8 9 2 16 8 5 3 72 10 52 4
4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 7% 4% 9% 1% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4%
h aCHjk AbCHJK aCHj H N
Difficult 1749 160 75 208 149 121 152 83 162 200 232 159 48 1131 618 1414 62
87% 91% 86% 89% 88% 82% 83% 82% 89% 83% 89% 90% 89% 86% 89% 89% 68%
EFGI Efgl ei efgl Efgl m P
Neither 101 6 2 11 7 7 19 2 11 12 17 5 2 68 33 66 11
5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 10% 2% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 12%
ABCDeGI gk (o}
Ki
Don’t know 77 5 7 9 5 9 3 7 6 14 4 8 * 43 34 54 15
4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 6% 2% 7% 3% 6% 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 16%
acDFhJL fJl FJL FJL i m o
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 30

Q20. Who or what do you think is most responsible for young people finding it difficult to get onto the property ladder?

Base: All who think getting on property ladder is difficult

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 1748 603 72 766 609 157 287 20 762 986 320 463 466 499 1421 138 92 97
Weighted Total 1749 624 88 744 593 151 272 20 845 904 436 423 435 454 1458 160 83 48
* ok * *
Size of deposits required 619 195 22 279 234 45 113 10 234 385 97 146 187 188 520 48 36 15
35% 31% 25% 37% 39% 30% 42% 50% 28% 43% 22% 34% 43% 41% 36% 30% 43% 32%
ABe ABE ABE H J JK JK (o}
Property prices 577 224 29 242 197 44 74 7 293 283 164 145 123 145 494 51 20 11
33% 36% 33% 32% 33% 29% 27% 38% 35% 31% 38% 34% 28% 32% 34% 32% 25% 22%
F f Lm | pQ q
The Government 197 84 10 76 46 30 25 1 106 90 7 53 34 40 162 18 12 5
11% 13% 12% 10% 8% 20% 9% 5% 13% 10% 16% 12% 8% 9% 11% 11% 15% 10%
cDf ACDF i LM Lm
The banks 194 62 13 84 66 18 36 - 109 85 48 42 51 54 155 20 6 13
11% 10% 14% 11% 11% 12% 13% - 13% 9% 11% 10% 12% 12% 11% 12% 8% 28%
1 NOP
Older generations for pricing 60 23 6 25 20 4 7 - 37 23 24 15 14 7 58 2 - *
young people out of the market 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1% - 1%
1 M M m op
| do not hold anyone responsible 56 27 1 21 19 3 7 - 38 18 13 15 13 15 38 10 5 2
for the difficulty of getting on 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4%
property ladder | N N
Young people themselves 47 10 8 17 11 7 11 1 27 21 20 9 13 6 31 11 3 2
3% 2% 9% 2% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 7% 4% 4%
ACD Ad Ad kM m N

Page 63
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 30

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q20. Who or what do you think is most responsible for young people finding it difficult to get onto the property ladder?

Base: All who think getting on property ladder is difficult

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Size of deposits required

Property prices

The Government

The banks

Older generations for pricing
young people out of the market

| do not hold anyone responsible
for the difficulty of getting on
property ladder

Young people themselves

Page 64

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
1748 138 90 189 144 110 150 92 133 220 240 145 97 1161 587 1399 62
1749 160 75 208 149 121 152 83 162 200 232 159 48 1131 618 1414 62
619 48 24 71 68 43 53 36 62 61 86 53 15 427 192 495 10
35% 30% 33% 34% 46% 35% 35% 43% 38% 31% 37% 33% 32% 38% 31% 35% 17%
ADbCHljKL Al N P
577 51 26 57 44 44 48 20 49 84 86 56 11 356 221 475 28
33% 32% 34% 28% 29% 36% 32% 25% 31% 42% 37% 35% 22% 31% 36% 34% 44%
1 1 gL aCDFGH CGL gL m o
L
197 18 12 32 12 16 12 12 21 19 23 15 5 117 79 162 9
11% 11% 17% 15% 8% 13% 8% 15% 13% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 13% 11% 15%
DFijk DFij df
194 20 8 31 16 7 27 6 13 15 17 19 13 121 73 151 8
11% 12% 11% 15% 11% 6% 18% 8% 8% 8% 7% 12% 28% 11% 12% 1% 12%
e EghlJ EGHIJ ABCDE | fGHIJK
60 2 2 5 2 6 4 - 9 11 9 9 * 42 18 52 2
3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% - 6% 6% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2%
aG AdGI AcDGI ag AcdGl
56 10 2 8 4 4 4 5 4 5 6 - 2 36 19 44 5
3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 3% 3% 8%
ijK K K k K K K k K K K o
47 11 1 4 3 1 4 3 3 3 5 7 2 30 17 35 1
3% 7% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2%
BCdEfHIJ

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 31
Q21. Main advantage of buying property - What do you think is the main advantage of buying a property in comparison to renting a property?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* **
It is a good long-term 592 190 29 240 198 42 125 8 284 309 123 136 177 156 497 52 33 10
investment generally 29% 27% 29% 28% 29% 24% 38% 36% 29% 30% 25% 27% 35% 31% 30% 30% 33% 19%
ACDE JK J Q q Q
You feel like the property you 473 207 23 175 141 34 65 3 234 240 134 128 94 118 389 44 23 17
live in belongs to you 24% 29% 23% 20% 21% 20% 20% 16% 24% 23% 27% 25% 19% 23% 23% 25% 23% 31%
CDEF L L 1 n
Owning a property provides 417 144 17 193 153 40 57 6 159 258 106 95 105 110 351 31 21 15
security for people and their 21% 20% 16% 23% 22% 23% 17% 30% 16% 25% 21% 19% 21% 22% 21% 17% 21% 28%
families F f f H o
You are independent from 142 44 9 67 50 17 19 2 80 62 35 42 38 27 115 18 8 1
landlords 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 10% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 10% 8% 3%
af i M q Q
You are able to make home 106 30 6 55 49 6 14 1 61 45 35 25 24 23 90 11 3 2
improvements 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3%
a Af i
There is money to be made in 85 34 2 30 22 8 18 - 52 33 19 28 22 16 73 6 4 3
buying and selling houses 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 6% - 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5%
d 1 m
Owning a home is normal in our 69 15 6 33 26 7 15 - 38 31 14 19 15 21 58 7 1 3
society 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% - 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 6%
A a a A P
You can make money renting spare 45 16 1 24 17 7 4 - 27 18 14 9 12 10 39 1 4 *
rooms to others 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
f F o
You can make money renting an 40 10 2 19 14 6 7 - 28 12 9 11 11 9 35 1 2 1
entire property to others 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
1
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 31

Q21. Main advantage of buying property - What do you think is the main advantage of buying a property in comparison to renting a property?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
There is a greater sense of 27 7 4 11 6 4 4 1 14 13 9 9 2 8 22 3 1 1
belonging to a community 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
ACDf d 1 L |
Other 12 6 - 5 5 - 1 - 6 6 4 1 1 6 11 1 - -
1% 1% - 1% 1% B * - 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% - -
ki
Page 66
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 31

Q21. Main advantage of buying property - What do you think is the main advantage of buying a property in comparison to renting a property?

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
It is a good long-term 592 52 20 77 49 36 64 33 53 78 64 56 10 404 189 444 23
investment generally 29% 30% 23% 33% 29% 24% 35% 33% 29% 32% 24% 32% 19% 31% 27% 28% 26%
| beJdL | BEJL bjL | bjL jL
You feel like the property you 473 44 22 49 36 44 37 23 41 45 76 38 17 276 197 389 19
live in belongs to you 24% 25% 26% 21% 21% 30% 20% 23% 23% 19% 29% 22% 31% 21% 28% 25% 21%
cdFI cdFlk cdFlk M
Owning a property provides 417 31 18 38 44 26 36 21 44 38 62 45 15 268 149 349 11
security for people and their 21% 17% 21% 16% 26% 18% 20% 21% 24% 16% 24% 25% 28% 20% 21% 22% 12%
families aCel cl cl Cl aCel P
You are independent from 142 18 7 15 9 13 9 8 10 24 17 11 1 102 40 106 16
landlords 7% 10% 8% 6% 5% 9% 5% 8% 5% 10% 7% 6% 3% 8% 6% 7% 17%
fL | FL n o
You are able to make home 106 11 3 19 10 12 7 3 5 14 14 7 2 75 31 90 2
improvements 5% 6% 4% 8% 6% 8% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 2%
fHkI h
There is money to be made in 85 6 5 7 9 5 9 4 11 8 11 7 3 53 31 63 4
buying and selling houses 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Owning a home is normal in our 69 7 2 11 9 3 7 1 6 12 6 3 3 53 17 50 4
society 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4%
g gk gk beGJK n
You can make money renting spare 45 1 2 6 2 6 5 4 3 7 5 3 * 29 16 37 4
rooms to others 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5%
a a
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 31

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q21. Main advantage of buying property - What do you think is the main advantage of buying a property in comparison to renting a property?

Base: All respondents

Weighted Total

You can make money renting an
entire property to others

There is a greater sense of
belonging to a community

Other

Page 68

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
40 1 4 6 - 1 5 2 3 9 4 4 1 28 12 29 3
2% 1% 5% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
ADE;j d D d aDe d D
27 3 2 4 - 1 4 1 2 5 3 2 1 17 10 21 2
1% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
D d d d D
12 1 2 1 1 1 - - 3 2 - 1 - 7 5 8 3
1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3%
fJ i o

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 32
Q22. Main disadvantage of buying property - What do you think is the main disadvantage of buying a property in comparison to renting a property?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
Buying a property is a greater 909 362 58 364 298 66 116 9 474 435 268 235 200 205 768 69 44 29
financial commitment than 45% 52% 57% 43% 44% 38% 35% 40% 48% 42% 53% 47% 40% 41% 46% 39% 44% 53%
renting CDEF CDEF F F 1 kLM LM o
You are responsible for 523 163 13 227 161 67 115 5 240 284 105 117 150 152 429 54 28 13
repairing and maintaining the 26% 23% 13% 27% 24% 39% 35% 21% 24% 28% 21% 23% 30% 30% 26% 31% 28% 23%
property B B B ABCD ABCD JK JK
You are not as flexible in terms 468 144 27 204 176 28 85 8 211 257 102 120 123 123 383 50 22 13
of moving house quickly 23% 20% 27% 24% 26% 16% 26% 39% 21% 25% 20% 24% 24% 25% 23% 28% 22% 23%
e E AE aE h
You cannot live in as nice an 99 29 3 56 45 11 11 - 53 46 26 28 25 19 91 2 5 1
area when you buy as when you 5% 4% 3% 7% 7% 7% 3% - 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 1%
rent AF AF f oQ oq
Other 9 5 - 1 1 - 4 - 6 3 1 2 4 3 9 - 1 -
* 1% - * * - 1% - 1% * * 1% 1% 1% - 1% -
c CcDh
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 32

Q22. Main disadvantage of buying property - What do you think is the main disadvantage of buying a property in comparison to renting a property?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Buying a property is a greater 909 69 37 97 62 71 96 44 82 102 134 86 29 576 333 756 37
financial commitment than 45% 39% 43% 42% 37% 48% 52% 44% 46% 42% 51% 49% 53% 44% 48% 48% 40%
renting d ACDI ACDI D AcDi
You are responsible for 523 54 24 75 52 35 29 28 47 63 60 45 13 336 188 380 28
repairing and maintaining the 26% 31% 28% 32% 31% 24% 16% 28% 26% 26% 23% 26% 23% 26% 27% 24% 30%
property Fj F eFJ Fj f F F F f F
You are not as flexible in terms 468 50 16 53 48 30 47 22 40 59 55 36 13 329 139 370 12
of moving house quickly 23% 28% 19% 23% 28% 20% 26% 22% 22% 25% 21% 21% 23% 25% 20% 23% 14%
bj bj N P
You cannot live in as nice an 99 2 5 8 7 12 11 5 12 15 13 8 1 70 29 76 13
area when you buy as when you 5% 1% 6% 3% 4% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 14%
rent Al AcL AL al AL AL al a o
Other 9 - 4 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 7 4 2
* - 4% * 1% 1% - 1% - * - 1% - * 1% * 2%
ACDeFH IJKI M (o}
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 33

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q23. Ideal Age to own first home - What do you think is the ideal age for someone to be able to own their first home?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

18-24

25

26-29

30

Over 30

People should not aspire to own

their own home

Average age given

Page 71

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) () (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) @) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* *k
370 127 24 123 91 32 94 2 190 180 132 89 84 66 305 40 19 7
18% 18% 24% 14% 13% 19% 28% 8% 19% 18% 26% 18% 17% 13% 18% 23% 19% 12%
cb CcD d ACDE KLM M m Q
610 218 23 236 196 40 129 4 276 334 166 161 147 135 508 47 35 19
30% 31% 23% 28% 29% 23% 39% 18% 28% 33% 33% 32% 29% 27% 30% 27% 35% 35%
E ABCDE H M m
356 115 28 154 132 21 52 7 171 185 87 95 93 81 298 31 20 7
18% 16% 28% 18% 19% 12% 16% 33% 17% 18% 17% 19% 18% 16% 18% 18% 20% 14%
ACdEF e E
421 151 15 211 169 41 37 8 202 219 77 88 116 139 350 38 18 14
21% 21% 14% 25% 25% 24% 11% 35% 21% 21% 15% 18% 23% 28% 21% 22% 18% 26%
F BF BF bF JK JKI
134 45 8 73 51 22 8 - 70 64 15 33 33 53 119 8 3 4
7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 13% 2% - 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 11% 7% 5% 3% 8%
F F F F AcDF J J JKL p P
118 46 4 55 40 15 12 1 75 43 26 36 29 27 100 10 6 2
6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4%
F F F |
26.77 26.66 26.52 27.40 27.38 27.47 25.46 27.40 26.85 26.70 25.80 26.80 26.82 27.67 26.77 26.88 26.26 27.23
F f AF AF AF J J JKL P

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 33

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q23. Ideal Age to own first home - What do you think is the ideal age for someone to be able to own their first home?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
18-24

25

26-29

30

Over 30

People should not aspire to own

their own home

Average age given

Page 72

Regions
Yorkshire and East of
Scotland North East North West the Humber East Midlands West Midlands Wales England London
Total (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9 (h) (i)

2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265

2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241

370 40 20 43 29 27 35 19 40 31
18% 23% 24% 19% 17% 18% 19% 19% 22% 13%

IL IkL i i ]

610 47 30 85 60 43 64 35 60 30

30% 27% 35% 36% 35% 29% 35% 35% 33% 12%
| | alk | | 1 | |

356 31 5 38 28 26 35 20 26 60
18% 18% 6% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 15% 25%

B B B B B B b BCdHJL

421 38 19 39 29 39 29 18 35 67
21% 22% 22% 17% 17% 26% 16% 18% 19% 28%

CdF CDFghJ

134 8 6 15 16 3 12 3 6 33
7% 5% 7% 7% 10% 2% 6% 3% 3% 14%

e e aEGHJ e AbCEFGHJ

118 10 6 12 6 11 7 6 13 21
6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 9%

DF

26.77 26.88 26.30 26.43 26.82 26.54 26.47 26.26 25.96 28.41

h ABCDEFGHJKI

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 33

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q23. Ideal Age to own first home - What do you think is the ideal age for someone to be able to own their first home?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

18-24

25

26-29

30

Over 30

People should not aspire to own

their own home

Average age given
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Want to own property in

Regions If ever rented a property future (currently do not)
Northern
South East South West Ireland Yes No Yes No
[0)] (k) U] (m) (n) (0) ()]

271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91

261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92

51 27 7 211 159 267 10
19% 16% 12% 16% 23% 17% 11%

1 M

87 49 19 394 215 465 16

33% 28% 35% 30% 31% 29% 17%
1 1 | P

46 32 7 245 111 300 5

18% 18% 14% 19% 16% 19% 5%
B B b P

53 39 14 290 131 364 20

20% 22% 26% 22% 19% 23% 22%
CdF

11 17 4 93 41 113 13
4% 10% 8% 7% 6% 7% 14%

aEGHJ EGhj o

14 11 2 80 38 78 28
5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 31%

o

26.35 27.22 27.23 27.01 26.32 26.99 28.10

befgHJ bcfGHJ N o

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 34

Q24a. When expect to own first home - By what age do you personally expect to be able to own your own home?

Base: All who do not currently own

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Current living arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
Unweighted Total 1659 676 84 877 699 178 22 756 903 356 511 426 366 1364 114 86 95
Weighted Total 1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47
N *x * *
18-24 117 61 16 39 37 3 - 72 44 72 34 10 1 102 12 2 2
7% 9% 16% 5% 5% 2% - 9% 5% 15% 7% 2% * 7% 9% 2% 3%
CDE ACDE e E 1 KLM LM M p p
25 113 68 4 41 34 7 - 62 51 51 48 12 1 89 13 6 5
7% 10% 4% 5% 5% 4% - 7% 6% 11% 10% 3% * 6% 10% 7% 10%
CDE LM LM M
26-29 255 96 23 131 120 11 4 142 112 87 85 63 19 215 19 13 7
15% 14% 23% 15% 18% 6% 19% 17% 13% 18% 18% 16% 6% 15% 14% 16% 15%
E AcE E aE i M M M
30 235 86 18 129 111 18 3 123 112 59 74 70 32 194 21 13 6
14% 12% 17% 15% 16% 10% 13% 15% 14% 12% 16% 18% 10% 14% 16% 17% 13%
Ae M JM
31-34 70 26 3 40 36 4 - 39 31 9 18 12 30 61 6 - 2
4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% - 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 9% 4% 5% - 4%
e i JKL p P P
35 123 35 7 77 65 11 4 57 67 18 23 35 47 111 6 2 4
7% 5% 7% 9% 10% 7% 19% 7% 8% 4% 5% 9% 14% 8% 4% 3% 9%
A A JK JKL p
Over 35 73 22 4 45 33 12 1 40 33 12 15 19 26 60 4 6 3
4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 8% 4% 3% 8% 6%
A A i JKI
Don’t know 432 194 23 209 163 46 6 212 220 133 113 92 94 355 39 22 16
26% 28% 22% 24% 24% 27% 30% 25% 26% 27% 24% 23% 29% 25% 29% 27% 34%
n
| do not think that | will ever 228 96 2 127 70 57 3 80 148 38 48 70 71 200 12 14 2
be able to own my own home 14% 14% 2% 15% 10% 33% 14% 9% 18% 8% 10% 18% 22% 14% 9% 17% 5%
Bd BD B ABCD H JK JK Q oQ
| do not aspire to own my own 32 18 - 15 12 3 - 20 12 8 7 10 7 28 2 2 -
home 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% -
Page 74

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 34
Q24a. When expect to own first home - By what age do you personally expect to be able to own your own home?

Base: All who do not currently own

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () (h) (i) @) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () (@
Weighted Total 1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47
Average age given 29.62 28.61 28.58 30.50 30.16 32.74 32.39 29.40 29.88 27.48 28.72 30.91 33.70 29.67 28.73 30.03 30.21
AB AB ABCD J JK JKL

Froport ComRes

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 34
Q24a. When expect to own first home - By what age do you personally expect to be able to own your own home?
Base: All who do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 1659 114 87 173 133 109 145 86 124 234 218 141 95 1137 522 1568 91
Weighted Total 1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
18-24 117 12 5 11 14 8 10 2 15 10 16 13 2 59 58 115 2
7% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 2% 10% 5% 8% 9% 3% 5% 10% 7% 2%
g Gil Gi g g M p
25 113 13 4 7 11 13 12 6 7 16 16 4 5 56 57 113 -
7% 10% 6% 4% 8% 11% 8% 7% 4% 7% 8% 2% 10% 5% 10% 7% -
ChK K ChK K k K K ChK M P
26-29 255 19 6 33 25 22 25 13 22 30 32 20 7 178 76 255 -
15% 14% 8% 17% 18% 18% 17% 16% 14% 14% 15% 13% 15% 16% 13% 16% -
b B b b P
30 235 21 7 22 15 19 21 13 18 37 33 22 6 174 61 230 5
14% 16% 9% 11% 10% 16% 14% 17% 12% 17% 16% 14% 13% 16% 11% 15% 6%
bcd N P
31-34 70 6 3 6 3 5 6 - 5 14 9 10 2 52 17 70 -
4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% - 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% -
9 G g g dG g dG G P
35 123 6 2 16 9 6 9 2 13 20 18 18 4 99 24 123 1
7% 4% 3% 8% 6% 5% 6% 3% 8% 9% 9% 12% 9% 9% 4% 8% 1%
abg g ABEG bg N P
Over 35 73 4 4 10 9 3 5 6 7 7 6 9 3 54 19 68 5
4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6%
i
Don’t know 432 39 27 47 35 29 41 22 41 53 50 32 16 276 156 406 26
26% 29% 37% 24% 25% 24% 27% 27% 26% 25% 24% 21% 34% 25% 28% 26% 28%
CdEhIJK cijK
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 34

Weighted Total

| do not think that | will ever
be able to own my own home

| do not aspire to own my own
home

Average age given

Page 77

Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q24a. When expect to own first home - By what age do you personally expect to be able to own your own home?
Base: All who do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
228 12 13 38 20 15 17 14 21 20 31 26 2 145 84 197 31
14% 9% 18% 20% 14% 12% 11% 17% 13% 9% 14% 16% 5% 13% 15% 12% 34%
alL AfIL L aiL | L alL (o}
32 2 2 3 - 3 3 2 7 7 2 1 - 19 13 10 22
2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 24%
d d d DJkl Djkl o
29.62 28.73 31.23 30.03 29.15 28.83 29.20 30.03 29.38 29.84 29.16 30.99 30.21 30.19 28.38 29.57 33.62
aj ADEFhJ N

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 35
Q24b. When bought first home - At what age did you personally own your first home?
Base: All who own property

Current
living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Northern
Own property Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (f) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 350 350 135 215 13 37 115 185 275 37 24 14
Weighted Total 331 331 138 193 16 36 108 172 264 40 20 7
18-20 46 46 16 30 7 9 12 18 34 7 2 3
14% 14% 12% 15% 48% 25% 11% 10% 13% 18% 9% 38%
LM
21-23 106 106 44 63 2 17 42 45 87 15 3 1
32% 32% 32% 33% 1% 48% 39% 26% 33% 38% 13% 20%
M M
24-26 98 98 42 56 2 2 46 49 84 3 10 1
30% 30% 31% 29% 10% 5% 42% 28% 32% 8% 50% 19%
KM K (o]
27-34 55 55 238 32 - 1 1 53 37 12 5 1
17% 17% 16% 17% - 3% 1% 31% 14% 30% 25% 14%
KL N
Prefer not to say 26 26 13 13 5 7 7 8 22 2 1 1
8% 8% 10% 6% 31% 18% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% 9%
LM
Average age given 23.55 23.55 23.79 23.38 19.90 21.71 22.93 24.48 23.47 23.67 24.67 22.29
L
Page 78
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 35

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q24b. When bought first home - At what age did you personally own your first home?

Base: All who own property

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

18-20

21-23

24-26

27-34

Prefer not to say

Average age given

Page 79

If ever rented a
Regions property
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (®) ()] (h) (i) () (k) (0] (m) (n)
350 37 17 39 30 25 36 24 23 31 53 21 14 212 138
331 40 14 40 28 25 33 20 27 27 48 21 7 201 131
46 7 1 11 6 3 3 2 1 1 7 2 3 21 25
14% 18% 5% 27% 20% 12% 9% 9% 4% 3% 14% 9% 38% 11% 19%
i fl M
106 15 7 9 9 6 16 3 14 6 13 6 1 54 52
32% 38% 53% 22% 32% 24% 49% 13% 52% 23% 28% 28% 20% 27% 40%
Clj M
98 3 3 14 6 13 10 10 4 10 12 10 1 69 29
30% 8% 24% 36% 21% 52% 31% 50% 17% 37% 25% 48% 19% 35% 22%
A A A A N
55 12 2 3 5 3 1 5 4 5 11 2 1 44 12
17% 30% 17% 7% 17% 12% 3% 25% 17% 19% 24% 10% 14% 22% 9%
CF F CF N
26 2 - 3 3 - 3 1 3 5 5 1 1 12 13
8% 5% - 7% 10% - 8% 4% 11% 18% 10% 5% 9% 6% 10%
23.55 23.67 23.64 22.63 22.86 23.75 23.06 24.67 23.71 24.52 23.81 23.78 22.29 24.12 22.62
c N

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 36

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q25. In your opinion, what is the most important factor when buying a home?

Base: All interested in buying

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Location - it must be in a nice
area

Price

Location - it must be close to
work or university

Location - it must be close to
family and friends

Size of the property
Having a garden

The interior fixtures and
fittings

Other

Page 80

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
1568 629 84 834 674 160 21 717 851 338 486 404 340 1290 108 78 92
1586 653 101 811 657 154 20 803 783 462 443 374 307 1341 127 72 46
N ** * *
527 210 36 274 237 38 6 249 277 149 144 132 101 437 48 26 16
33% 32% 35% 34% 36% 24% 30% 31% 35% 32% 33% 35% 33% 33% 37% 35% 36%
e e E E h
424 194 30 193 149 44 8 237 187 136 109 87 92 372 29 14 9
27% 30% 29% 24% 23% 29% 39% 29% 24% 29% 25% 23% 30% 28% 23% 20% 20%
CD 1 | kL
212 83 17 110 98 12 2 130 82 70 64 51 27 180 17 8 7
13% 13% 17% 13% 15% 7% 10% 16% 10% 15% 14% 14% 9% 13% 13% 12% 15%
e E E E | M M M
171 78 5 88 58 30 - 81 90 51 45 39 36 143 14 9 6
11% 12% 5% 11% 9% 19% - 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 13%
bd b ABCD
128 50 5 71 48 23 2 54 74 25 35 37 31 108 9 8 3
8% 8% 5% 9% 7% 15% 11% 7% 9% 6% 8% 10% 10% 8% 7% 11% 5%
ABCD h J J
52 16 2 32 27 5 2 20 32 10 18 15 8 43 3 4 2
3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 9% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4%
a h
46 15 7 25 22 2 - 24 22 15 19 7 4 34 7 3 2
3% 2% 7% 3% 3% 1% - 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5%
AcE LM
27 8 - 19 17 2 - 9 18 4 8 7 8 24 1 1 1
2% 1% - 2% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
a a h

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 36

Q25. In your opinion, what is the most important factor when buying a home?

Base: All interested in buying

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Location - it must be in a nice
area

Price

Location - it must be close to
work or university

Location - it must be close to
family and friends

Size of the property

Having a garden
The interior fixtures and
fittings

Other

Page 81

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Want to
own
property
in future
If ever rented a (currentl
Regions property y do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No Yes
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ® @ (h) [0] 0] (k) U] (m) (n) (0)

1568 108 79 168 123 100 135 78 118 224 210 133 92 1090 478 1568

1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586

527 48 25 74 52 38 40 26 45 57 64 42 16 359 167 527
33% 37% 37% 40% 40% 34% 29% 35% 31% 28% 31% 29% 36% 34% 32% 33%

i flik flk

424 29 23 51 32 21 33 14 46 61 57 47 9 267 157 424

27% 23% 35% 27% 24% 19% 23% 20% 32% 30% 28% 32% 20% 25% 30% 27%
aEfGL Egl Egl e Egl M

212 17 2 22 20 19 22 8 14 33 26 21 7 157 55 212

13% 13% 3% 12% 16% 17% 16% 12% 10% 16% 13% 14% 15% 15% 11% 13%
B B B B B B b B B B B N

171 14 8 17 10 9 27 9 18 21 21 10 6 101 70 171

11% 11% 12% 9% 8% 8% 19% 12% 12% 10% 10% 7% 13% 9% 14% 11%
aCDEIJK M

128 9 6 12 10 10 10 8 13 19 18 9 3 88 40 128
8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 9% 7% 1% 9% 9% 9% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8%

52 3 1 1 4 7 4 4 3 5 11 7 2 44 8 52
3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3%

C C C C C N

46 7 1 6 1 5 2 3 4 8 4 3 2 32 14 46

3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
Dj d d d Dj

27 1 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 8 1 20 7 27

2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Acdfhlj

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 37

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q26. Ideal property - If money were no obstacle, which of the following types of property would you most like to buy?

Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
A large house in the countryside 446 154 17 175 135 40 97 3 211 235 95 120 102 129 371 32 27 17
22% 22% 17% 21% 20% 23% 29% 13% 21% 23% 19% 24% 20% 26% 22% 18% 27% 31%
ABCD i JL NO
A large townhouse within reach 328 113 26 141 121 20 45 2 158 169 102 64 87 75 273 33 12 10
of the town or city centre 16% 16% 26% 17% 18% 12% 14% 9% 16% 17% 20% 13% 17% 15% 16% 19% 12% 19%
ACdEF ef KM K
A house in a suburb or commuter 260 93 12 103 86 18 48 4 127 133 48 73 68 72 221 24 8 7
town 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 10% 15% 20% 13% 13% 10% 15% 13% 14% 13% 14% 8% 14%
J i J
| do not mind, but it must be 215 77 9 97 71 26 31 1 102 113 64 48 55 49 166 24 20 6
near friends and family 11% 11% 9% 11% 10% 15% 9% 5% 10% 11% 13% 10% 11% 10% 10% 13% 20% 11%
df N
A house close to the sea 215 60 6 107 81 26 39 3 83 132 48 43 55 69 185 15 12 3
11% 9% 5% 13% 12% 15% 12% 13% 8% 13% 10% 8% 1% 14% 11% 9% 12% 5%
Ab ab AB ab H iK Q q
Penthouse flat in the city 197 68 16 89 77 12 20 4 127 70 69 55 47 26 168 21 4 4
centre 10% 10% 16% 10% 1% 7% 6% 19% 13% 7% 14% 11% 9% 5% 10% 12% 4% 8%
F aEF F eF 1 LM M M P P
A cottage in a small town or 131 50 2 53 40 13 22 3 56 74 27 30 4 33 109 8 10 3
village 6% 7% 2% 6% 6% 8% 7% 13% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6%
b b o
An apartment in a converted 73 31 4 27 24 4 11 - 37 36 12 25 18 17 64 6 2 1
warehouse or loft 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% - 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2%
J
A houseboat 12 3 - 7 4 3 2 - 9 3 3 6 - 3 10 2 1 -
1% * - 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% -
i 1 L 1
Other 31 1 2 11 10 1 5 2 17 15 11 7 7 7 27 2 1 1
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 7% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 37

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q26. Ideal property - If money were no obstacle, which of the following types of property would you most like to buy?

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

Base: All respondents
Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property | Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) @ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
None of the above 16 8 1 6 4 2 1 - 12 4 6 5 5 1 14 1 1 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% -
1 m m m
Don’t know 84 33 7 35 27 7 9 - 43 4 17 27 19 20 72 7 3 2
4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 3% B 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Proport ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 37
Q26. Ideal property - If money were no obstacle, which of the following types of property would you most like to buy?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
A large house in the countryside 446 32 16 46 39 42 45 27 40 36 59 49 17 283 164 338 11
22% 18% 18% 20% 23% 28% 25% 27% 22% 15% 22% 28% 31% 22% 24% 21% 12%
1 abcl | | i 1 abcl  ABChlj P
A large townhouse within reach 328 33 13 60 23 22 24 12 26 47 41 17 10 222 106 272 11
of the town or city centre 16% 19% 16% 26% 14% 15% 13% 12% 14% 19% 16% 10% 19% 17% 15% 17% 12%
K BDEFGH gK k K
JK
A house in a suburb or commuter 260 24 13 29 25 8 29 8 18 40 37 23 7 173 87 207 5
town 13% 14% 15% 13% 15% 6% 16% 8% 10% 16% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 6%
E E E Eg Eg EGh Eg E E P
| do not mind, but it must be 215 24 14 23 22 16 22 20 15 14 26 14 6 137 78 165 19
near friends and family 11% 13% 16% 10% 13% 11% 12% 20% 8% 6% 10% 8% 11% 10% 11% 10% 20%
| hiK | i I CEfHIJK i | o
A house close to the sea 215 15 5 18 13 24 18 12 20 22 37 28 3 152 64 166 10
11% 9% 6% 8% 8% 16% 10% 12% 11% 9% 14% 16% 5% 12% 9% 10% 11%
aBCDfIL | BCDiL aBCDiL
Penthouse flat in the city 197 21 8 26 17 9 14 4 17 41 26 10 4 139 58 170 8
centre 10% 12% 9% 11% 10% 6% 7% 4% 9% 17% 10% 6% 8% 11% 8% 11% 8%
eGk Gk g bcDEF gGHJKL
A cottage in a small town or 131 8 7 12 18 10 12 10 17 2 15 16 3 87 44 103 5
village 6% 5% 8% 5% 11% 7% 6% 10% 9% 1% 6% 9% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5%
| | | AClj 1 | acl | 1 | |
Page 84
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 37

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q26. Ideal property - If money were no obstacle, which of the following types of property would you most like to buy?

Base: All respondents

Weighted Total

An apartment in a converted

warehouse or loft

A houseboat

Other

None of the above

Don’t know

Page 85

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
73 6 5 6 1 5 7 2 6 25 6 3 1 45 29 59 3
4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 10% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Djk d ACDEFG HJKL
12 2 - 1 - - 2 1 2 - 1 3 - 8 4 9 2
1% 1% - * - - 1% 1% 1% - * 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
i dl o
31 2 - 1 1 5 2 1 5 3 4 5 1 16 15 26 -
2% 1% - * 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% -
bCd c bec
16 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 3 1 3 - 8 8 12 3
1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% 4%
h o
84 7 4 10 7 7 6 3 15 9 8 6 2 44 40 59 16
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 17%
fidkl M o

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 38

Q27. Deposit: Saving for a deposit on house/flat - Thinking about the process of saving for a deposit to buy a house or flat, which of the following statements

best describes your current situation?
Base: All who do not currently own

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

I am currently saving
specifically for a deposit to
buy a property

| think that | have already
saved enough for a deposit to
buy a property

| have tried to save for a
deposit but have needed to use
the money

| am not actively saving for a
deposit

None of the above
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0)] (k) () (m) (n) (0) ()] @

1659 676 84 877 699 178 22 756 903 356 511 426 366 1364 114 86 95

1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47

275 119 7 147 126 21 2 141 134 50 76 77 72 244 14 9 8
16% 17% 7% 17% 19% 12% 8% 17% 16% 10% 16% 19% 22% 17% 11% 11% 17%

B B Be J J JK o

60 19 - 38 35 4 3 29 31 6 15 25 14 56 2 2 *

4% 3% - 5% 5% 2% 13% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1%
ab ABe i JK J

268 92 15 160 129 31 1 121 147 54 75 79 60 224 20 16 8

16% 13% 15% 19% 19% 18% 5% 14% 18% 11% 16% 20% 18% 16% 15% 20% 18%
A A a h J J J

952 416 72 448 345 103 15 489 463 334 261 192 165 789 89 49 25

57% 59% 71% 53% 51% 60% 70% 58% 56% 69% 56% 49% 50% 56% 66% 61% 53%
cD ACDe ch KLM Lm Nq

123 57 7 59 46 12 1 66 56 42 39 22 20 103 10 5 5

7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 11%

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 38

Q27. Deposit: Saving for a deposit on house/flat - Thinking about the process of saving for a deposit to buy a house or flat, which of the following statements
best describes your current situation?

Base: All who do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 1659 114 87 173 133 109 145 86 124 234 218 141 95 1137 522 1568 91
Weighted Total 1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
| am currently saving 275 14 16 30 19 22 32 9 20 44 39 23 8 194 81 273 2
specifically for a deposit to 16% 11% 22% 15% 14% 18% 21% 1% 13% 21% 18% 15% 17% 17% 14% 17% 2%
buy a property AGh AGh AGh a P
| think that | have already 60 2 1 3 7 8 5 2 7 11 5 9 * 47 13 57 3
saved enough for a deposit to 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4%
buy a property abCijl Cl abCijl n
| have tried to save for a 268 20 7 31 23 15 20 16 26 39 37 25 8 195 72 264 4
deposit but have needed to use 16% 15% 10% 16% 16% 13% 14% 20% 17% 18% 17% 16% 18% 18% 13% 17% 4%
the money b b N P
| am not actively saving for a 952 89 41 115 78 70 83 49 87 110 115 90 25 603 350 893 59
deposit 57% 66% 56% 59% 56% 57% 56% 61% 56% 52% 54% 58% 53% 54% 62% 56% 64%
1J1 M
None of the above 123 10 8 15 14 8 9 5 14 9 17 8 5 74 49 99 23
7% 7% 11% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 9% 4% 8% 5% 11% 7% 9% 6% 26%
1 i i i 1k o
Page 87
Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 39

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q28. Deposit: Put money into savings account regularly - In terms of saving for a deposit to buy a property, do you put money into a savings account on a regular basis?

Base: All saving for a deposit

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes

No

Page 88

Current living arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @

346 137 7 197 170 27 5 157 189 41 100 110 95 301 15 12 18

335 138 7 186 161 25 170 165 57 91 102 85 300 17 10 8

*k *k *k * * * *k Kk *k

264 108 6 147 131 16 4 132 132 43 71 80 71 236 12 9 6
79% 78% 86% 79% 81% 62% 79% 77% 80% 75% 77% 78% 83% 79% 70% 92% 73%

71 30 1 39 30 9 1 38 33 14 21 22 14 63 5 1 2
21% 22% 14% 21% 19% 38% 21% 23% 20% 25% 23% 22% 17% 21% 30% 8% 27%

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 39

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q28. Deposit: Put money into savings account regularly - In terms of saving for a deposit to buy a property, do you put money into a savings account on a regular basis?

Base: All saving for a deposit

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes

No

Page 89

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
346 15 21 29 26 27 37 12 23 61 47 30 18 254 92 341 5
335 17 17 33 26 29 37 10 27 55 44 32 8 241 94 330 5
264 12 11 28 16 24 32 9 19 45 37 25 6 190 74 260 4
79% 70% 65% 87% 62% 81% 86% 92% 71% 81% 84% 79% 73% 79% 79% 79% 66%
71 5 6 4 10 5 5 1 8 11 7 7 2 51 20 70 2
21% 30% 35% 13% 38% 19% 14% 8% 29% 19% 16% 21% 27% 21% 21% 21% 34%

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 40
Q29. Deposit: Amount saved - Approximately how much have you already saved towards paying for a deposit to buy a property?
Base: All saving for a deposit

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
Unweighted Total 346 137 7 197 170 27 5 157 189 41 100 110 95 301 15 12 18
Weighted Total 335 138 7 186 161 25 4 170 165 57 91 102 85 300 17 10 8
*k *k *k * * * *k Kk *k
Less than £1,000 44 15 2 26 17 8 1 24 20 9 13 14 8 37 3 2 1
13% 11% 27% 14% 11% 34% 21% 14% 12% 16% 14% 14% 9% 13% 18% 24% 11%
Between £1,000-£5,000 103 38 1 64 57 7 - 52 51 26 29 28 20 89 7 4 4
31% 28% 14% 34% 36% 27% - 31% 31% 46% 32% 27% 23% 30% 41% 36% 46%
LM
Between £5,000-£10,000 69 31 - 35 29 6 3 27 42 7 20 23 18 64 - 2 2
20% 22% - 19% 18% 24% 60% 16% 25% 13% 22% 23% 21% 21% - 24% 21%
H
More than £10,000 99 43 4 52 50 2 - 58 41 8 25 32 34 90 7 2 1
30% 31% 59% 28% 31% 8% - 34% 25% 14% 27% 31% 40% 30% 40% 16% 11%
i J Jk
Don’t know 21 11 - 9 7 2 1 10 11 6 4 5 6 20 - - 1
6% 8% B 5% 4% 7% 18% 6% 7% 10% 5% 5% 7% 7% . - 11%
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 40

Q29. Deposit: Amount saved - Approximately how much have you already saved towards paying for a deposit to buy a property?

Base: All saving for a deposit

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Less than £1,000

Between £1,000-£5,000

Between £5,000-£10,000

More than £10,000

Don’t know

Page 91

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)

346 15 21 29 26 27 37 12 23 61 47 30 18 254 92 341 5

335 17 17 33 26 29 37 10 27 55 44 32 8 241 94 330 5

44 3 6 2 2 2 7 2 3 7 3 5 1 34 10 43 1
13% 18% 33% 6% 9% 7% 19% 24% 13% 12% 7% 16% 11% 14% 11% 13% 26%

103 7 6 11 4 14 14 4 6 12 13 8 4 75 28 102 1
31% 41% 34% 35% 15% 46% 39% 36% 23% 22% 30% 26% 46% 31% 30% 31% 20%

i

69 - 2 6 9 4 7 2 6 15 10 6 2 49 20 68 1
20% - 10% 18% 36% 15% 18% 24% 23% 26% 22% 18% 21% 20% 21% 21% 16%

99 7 4 8 7 6 6 2 11 19 16 12 1 72 27 98 1
30% 40% 23% 24% 29% 21% 17% 16% 41% 35% 36% 38% 1% 30% 29% 30% 20%

f f

21 - - 6 3 3 3 - - 3 2 1 1 12 9 20 1

6% - - 17% 11% 11% 7% - - 5% 5% 3% 11% 5% 9% 6% 18%

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 41

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q30. Deposit: way to save - Thinking about the ways in which you could save money in order to save up for a deposit, which of the following options would you seriously consider?

Base: All interested in buying

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Going out to pubs and
restaurants less than | do at
the moment

Giving up takeaway food

Finding a second job

Moving back in with my parent(s)
or guardian(s)

Living in a neighbourhood that
is not as nice, but where rent
is cheaper

Living in a house that is cheap
to rent on the understanding
that | help to renovate it

Living in a flat or house share
with people that | do not know

Moving elsewhere in the country
with cheaper rent rates
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Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
1568 629 84 834 674 160 21 717 851 338 486 404 340 1290 108 78 92
1586 653 101 811 657 154 20 803 783 462 443 374 307 1341 127 72 46
N ** * *
678 258 47 361 308 53 12 317 361 182 206 160 130 558 62 34 24
43% 40% 46% 44% 47% 34% 59% 39% 46% 39% 46% 43% 42% 42% 49% 47% 52%
e aE AE H J n
667 248 49 360 302 57 10 315 352 175 206 161 126 549 60 32 26
42% 38% 48% 44% 46% 37% 49% 39% 45% 38% 46% 43% 41% 41% 48% 44% 57%
ae Ae AE H J Np
583 240 35 295 237 58 13 295 288 191 151 134 108 490 44 28 21
37% 37% 34% 36% 36% 38% 65% 37% 37% 41% 34% 36% 35% 37% 34% 39% 47%
K No
556 278 51 221 190 30 7 285 272 189 167 124 77 478 35 28 16
35% 43% 50% 27% 29% 20% 32% 35% 35% 41% 38% 33% 25% 36% 27% 38% 35%
CDE CDE e E LM M M o
287 82 34 167 148 19 4 141 146 76 99 62 50 248 19 12 8
18% 13% 33% 21% 22% 12% 19% 18% 19% 16% 22% 17% 16% 18% 15% 16% 17%
ACDE AE AE JLM
234 87 17 124 107 17 6 119 115 72 62 60 41 203 15 9 8
15% 13% 17% 15% 16% 11% 30% 15% 15% 16% 14% 16% 13% 15% 11% 12% 17%
203 71 20 107 100 8 4 104 100 60 68 47 29 174 21 7 2
13% 11% 20% 13% 15% 5% 22% 13% 13% 13% 15% 12% 9% 13% 16% 9% 5%
E AE E AE M Q Q
202 66 23 108 91 18 4 97 105 54 62 47 39 175 18 4 5
13% 10% 23% 13% 14% 12% 21% 12% 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 6% 10%
ACDE a A p p

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Table 41

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q30. Deposit: way to save - Thinking about the ways in which you could save money in order to save up for a deposit, which of the following options would you seriously consider?

Base: All interested in buying

Weighted Total

Becoming a ’property guardian’ -
living in a temporarily disused
building which needed someone to
keep an eye on it

Living in a mobile home /
caravan

Selling my car

Living with an elderly person
who needed someone to keep an
eye on them

Staying on friends’ sofas for
longer than 3 months
Becoming a squatter

None of these

Average no. mentions
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Current living arrangements Gender Al Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
1586 653 101 811 657 154 20 803 783 462 443 374 307 1341 127 72 46
183 77 12 92 78 14 3 97 86 52 64 37 30 163 7 9 4
12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 9% 14% 12% 11% 11% 15% 10% 10% 12% 6% 12% 9%
LM o
105 52 7 44 30 13 2 56 49 27 33 33 12 88 9 4 4
7% 8% 7% 5% 5% 9% 9% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 6% 9%
cD D M M
93 39 2 52 45 7 - 55 38 18 36 21 18 76 8 4 6
6% 6% 2% 6% 7% 4% - 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 13%
i J Nop
82 29 7 44 37 7 2 40 42 17 24 22 18 70 5 4 2
5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 10% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5%
69 40 4 23 15 8 2 47 22 29 18 16 6 61 4 3 2
4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 10% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5%
cD D | M
33 12 3 18 12 6 - 23 10 15 8 6 4 28 4 - 1
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 1%
| m
225 101 9 114 80 34 1 113 112 64 64 51 45 187 19 15 4
14% 15% 9% 14% 12% 22% 5% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% 15% 21% 9%
d aBCD nQ
2.92 2.86 3.37 2.89 2.95 2.61 3.56 2.88 2.96 2.91 3.17 2.87 2.63 2.91 2.85 3.07 3.1
ACdE e m LM m

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 41

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q30. Deposit: way to save - Thinking about the ways in which you could save money in order to save up for a deposit, which of the following options would you seriously consider?

Base: All interested in buying

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Going out to pubs and
restaurants less than | do at
the moment

Giving up takeaway food

Finding a second job

Moving back in with my parent(s)
or guardian(s)

Living in a neighbourhood that
is not as nice, but where rent
is cheaper

Living in a house that is cheap
to rent on the understanding
that | help to renovate it

Living in a flat or house share
with people that | do not know
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Want to
own
property
in future
If ever rented a (currentl
Regions property y do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No Yes
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ® @ (h) [0] 0] (k) U] (m) (n) (0)
1568 108 79 168 123 100 135 78 118 224 210 133 92 1090 478 1568
1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586
678 62 27 79 62 43 58 34 67 76 86 61 24 471 207 678
43% 49% 41% 42% 48% 38% 41% 47% 45% 37% 42% 41% 52% 44% 40% 43%
i i el
667 60 22 77 58 56 48 32 68 79 77 65 26 471 196 667
42% 48% 33% 41% 45% 49% 34% 44% 46% 38% 38% 44% 57% 44% 38% 42%
BFj bf BFij bf BCdFglJk N
583 44 17 78 41 37 52 28 53 71 80 61 21 383 200 583
37% 34% 26% 41% 32% 33% 37% 39% 36% 35% 39% 41% 47% 36% 39% 37%
B b B B aBDEI
556 35 20 72 38 39 55 28 62 57 84 52 16 346 210 556
35% 27% 31% 38% 29% 34% 39% 38% 42% 28% 41% 36% 35% 32% 41% 35%
al adl i ADI ADI M
287 19 12 32 23 15 18 12 23 49 42 36 8 221 65 287
18% 15% 18% 17% 17% 13% 13% 16% 15% 24% 20% 24% 17% 21% 13% 18%
acEFh f aEFh N
234 15 9 33 16 17 20 9 17 35 31 25 8 167 67 234
15% 11% 14% 17% 12% 15% 14% 12% 12% 17% 15% 17% 17% 16% 13% 15%
203 21 5 18 13 13 13 7 23 33 34 22 2 155 48 203
13% 16% 8% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 16% 16% 17% 15% 5% 15% 9% 13%
cL L beflL bCdfL L N

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 41

Q30. Deposit: way to save - Thinking about the ways in which you could save money in order to save up for a deposit, which of the following options would you seriously consider?
Base: All interested in buying

Weighted Total

Moving elsewhere in the country
with cheaper rent rates

Becoming a ’property guardian’ -
living in a temporarily disused
building which needed someone to
keep an eye on it

Living in a mobile home /
caravan

Selling my car

Living with an elderly person
who needed someone to keep an
eye on them

Staying on friends’ sofas for
longer than 3 months

Becoming a squatter
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Want to
own
property
in future
If ever rented a (currentl
Regions property y do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No Yes
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (®) ()] (h) (i) ()] (k) (1) (m) (n) (0)
1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586
202 18 5 26 12 10 15 4 16 32 35 23 5 155 47 202
13% 14% 8% 14% 9% 9% 10% 6% 11% 16% 17% 16% 10% 14% 9% 13%
g [¢] dG bDefG G N
183 7 2 23 14 12 12 9 27 30 17 24 4 136 47 183
12% 6% 4% 12% 11% 11% 9% 12% 19% 15% 8% 16% 9% 13% 9% 12%
aB b b b ABFJI ABfJ ABfJ N
105 9 3 12 9 4 8 4 20 9 7 16 4 68 37 105
7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 6% 14% 4% 3% 11% 9% 6% 7% 7%
BCdEFgIJ EN ed
93 8 4 11 6 5 9 4 9 17 8 7 6 73 21 93
6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 13% 7% 4% 6%
i aCDEfghJ N
K
82 5 3 13 7 5 4 4 7 12 10 10 2 61 21 82
5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5%
69 4 1 9 8 7 6 3 5 12 8 4 2 39 30 69
4% 3% 2% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4%
m
33 4 - 3 4 2 3 - 6 8 1 2 1 25 8 33
2% 3% - 1% 3% 2% 2% - 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
i bgJ

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 41

Q30. Deposit: way to save - Thinking about the ways in which you could save money in order to save up for a deposit, which of the following options would you seriously consider?
Base: All interested in buying

Want to
own
property
in future
If ever rented a (currentl
Regions property y do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No Yes
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (®) ()] (h) (i) ()] (k) (1) (m) (n) (0)
Weighted Total 1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586
None of these 225 19 14 28 24 11 24 15 16 27 26 18 4 136 88 225
14% 15% 21% 15% 18% 10% 17% 21% 11% 13% 13% 12% 9% 13% 17% 14%
EHijkL ehl el EhjkL M
Average no. mentions 2.92 2.85 2.55 3.02 2.93 2.59 2.77 3.07 3.07 2.91 2.90 3.15 3.1 2.98 2.80 2.92
b be BE Be
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 42

Q31. Financial help from parents - When you come to purchase a property, do you expect to receive financial help from your parents/carers?
Base: All interested in buying

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (@) (b) (© (d) (e) ()] (h) (i @) (k) U] (m) (n) () (p) @
Unweighted Total 1568 629 84 834 674 160 21 717 851 338 486 404 340 1290 108 78 92
Weighted Total 1586 653 101 811 657 154 20 803 783 462 443 374 307 1341 127 72 46
* ** B *
Yes 404 168 21 209 182 26 7 244 160 126 114 97 67 353 31 11 9
25% 26% 20% 26% 28% 17% 33% 30% 20% 27% 26% 26% 22% 26% 24% 15% 20%
E E E | P
No 929 368 55 494 386 107 11 417 512 227 258 233 21 769 81 48 32
59% 56% 54% 61% 59% 70% 56% 52% 65% 49% 58% 62% 69% 57% 63% 66% 69%
a ABCD H J J JKI N
Don’t know 253 117 26 108 88 21 2 142 111 108 72 44 29 219 15 13 5
16% 18% 25% 13% 13% 13% 12% 18% 14% 23% 16% 12% 9% 16% 12% 19% 10%
CD CDE i KLM IM
Page 97
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 42

Q31. Financial help from parents - When you come to purchase a property, do you expect to receive financial help from your parents/carers?
Base: All interested in buying

Want to

own
property
in future
If ever rented a (currentl
Regions property y do not)

Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No Yes
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ® @ (h) [0] 0] (k) U] (m) (n) (0)

Unweighted Total 1568 108 79 168 123 100 135 78 118 224 210 133 92 1090 478 1568

Weighted Total 1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586

Yes 404 31 13 37 34 32 46 11 33 70 55 34 9 288 116 404
25% 24% 19% 20% 26% 28% 33% 15% 23% 34% 27% 23% 20% 27% 22% 25%

g G  BCGhkL aBCGHKL G n

No 929 81 46 118 76 63 74 48 88 99 121 84 32 635 294 929

59% 63% 69% 63% 59% 55% 53% 66% 60% 48% 59% 57% 69% 60% 57% 59%
1 eFlk fl i fl | 1 eFlik

Don’t know 253 15 8 33 20 19 20 13 26 36 29 29 5 144 109 253

16% 12% 11% 18% 15% 17% 14% 19% 17% 18% 14% 20% 10% 14% 21% 16%
| M
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 43
Q32. Family/ parents helping with mortgage - If you were buying a property and needed a mortgage, which of the following statements would best apply to you?
Base: All interested in buying

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
Unweighted Total 1568 629 84 834 674 160 21 717 851 338 486 404 340 1290 108 78 92
Weighted Total 1586 653 101 811 657 154 20 803 783 462 443 374 307 1341 127 72 46
" *x B *
If my parent(s) or other family 593 224 45 316 273 42 8 279 314 164 186 138 104 504 45 27 16
members offered to act as 37% 34% 44% 39% 42% 28% 39% 35% 40% 36% 42% 37% 34% 38% 35% 38% 36%
guarantors for my mortgage, | aE aE AE H im
would be delighted
If my parent(s) or other family 231 89 15 125 106 19 3 117 114 67 66 53 45 196 14 11 10
members offered to act as 15% 14% 15% 15% 16% 12% 13% 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 11% 15% 21%
guarantors for my mortgage, | o
would be anxious about accepting
their offer
If my parent(s) or other family 69 22 3 42 36 6 2 48 21 20 16 17 15 58 4 6 -
members offered to act as 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 9% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 8% -
guarantors for my mortgage, | a | Q Q
would be embarrassed
| would not let my parent(s) or 292 106 16 166 118 48 4 132 160 54 63 89 85 240 28 17 7
other family members act as 18% 16% 15% 20% 18% 31% 17% 16% 20% 12% 14% 24% 28% 18% 22% 23% 15%
guarantors for my mortgage A ABCD H JK JK
| do not understand about 402 212 23 163 124 39 4 227 175 156 111 77 57 342 36 12 13
guarantors for mortgages 25% 32% 23% 20% 19% 25% 22% 28% 22% 34% 25% 21% 19% 25% 29% 16% 28%
bCDe d | KLM M ] p p
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 43
Q32. Family/ parents helping with mortgage - If you were buying a property and needed a mortgage, which of the following statements would best apply to you?
Base: All interested in buying

Want to
own
property
in future
If ever rented a (currentl
Regions property y do not)
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No Yes
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) ® @ (h) [0] 0] (k) U] (m) (n) (0)
Unweighted Total 1568 108 79 168 123 100 135 78 118 224 210 133 92 1090 478 1568
Weighted Total 1586 127 66 188 130 113 139 72 146 205 205 147 46 1067 519 1586
If my parent(s) or other family 593 45 21 71 53 42 50 27 64 73 86 45 16 426 167 593
members offered to act as 37% 35% 32% 38% 41% 37% 36% 38% 43% 36% 42% 30% 36% 40% 32% 37%
guarantors for my mortgage, | k K K N
would be delighted
If my parent(s) or other family 231 14 9 34 16 13 21 11 20 31 28 25 10 164 66 231
members offered to act as 15% 11% 13% 18% 12% 12% 15% 15% 14% 15% 14% 17% 21% 15% 13% 15%
guarantors for my mortgage, | Ade
would be anxious about accepting
their offer
If my parent(s) or other family 69 4 3 10 3 4 4 6 2 7 13 12 - 51 17 69
members offered to act as 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 8% 1% 3% 6% 8% - 5% 3% 4%
guarantors for my mortgage, | hl HL dfHiL HL dfHIL
would be embarrassed
| would not let my parent(s) or 292 28 18 26 19 21 26 17 20 48 31 30 7 210 82 292
other family members act as 18% 22% 28% 14% 15% 18% 18% 23% 14% 24% 15% 21% 15% 20% 16% 18%
guarantors for my mortgage CDHJI ch CdHJ n
| do not understand about 402 36 14 46 38 33 39 12 42 47 47 35 13 215 187 402
guarantors for mortgages 25% 29% 22% 25% 30% 30% 28% 16% 28% 23% 23% 24% 28% 20% 36% 25%
[¢] G G [¢] [*] [¢] M
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 44
Q33. How raised money for deposit - When buying a house or flat, how did you raise money for the deposit?
Base: All who own property

Current
living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Northern
Own property Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (f) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 350 350 135 215 13 37 115 185 275 37 24 14
Weighted Total 331 331 138 193 16 36 108 172 264 40 20 7
| used my own savings alone 81 81 42 39 2 15 23 41 60 13 4 3
24% 24% 30% 20% 14% 41% 21% 24% 23% 32% 21% 42%
| LM
| saved up jointly with someone 128 128 37 90 5 6 41 75 110 12 4 2
else e.g. partner spouse or 39% 39% 27% 47% 30% 18% 38% 44% 42% 29% 20% 28%
friend H K K
Parent(s) helped me to pay the 111 111 48 63 2 12 38 59 86 13 10 2
deposit 33% 33% 35% 32% 12% 35% 35% 34% 33% 32% 50% 21%
Family members (other than 57 57 25 32 3 7 23 24 47 6 3 1
parents) helped me to pay the 17% 17% 18% 16% 22% 18% 21% 14% 18% 14% 17% 15%
deposit
Other 24 24 9 15 2 1 8 13 20 1 2 1
7% 7% 7% 8% 11% 2% 8% 8% 8% 3% 8% 13%
Prefer not to say 19 19 11 8 3 3 6 8 16 2 1 -
6% 6% 8% 4% 19% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% -
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 44

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q33. How raised money for deposit - When buying a house or flat, how did you raise money for the deposit?

Base: All who own property

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| used my own savings alone

| saved up jointly with someone
else e.g. partner spouse or
friend

Parent(s) helped me to pay the
deposit

Family members (other than
parents) helped me to pay the
deposit

Other

Prefer not to say
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If ever rented a
Regions property
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No
Total (a) (b) () (d) (e) ®) @ (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n)
350 37 17 39 30 25 36 24 23 31 53 21 14 212 138
331 40 14 40 28 25 33 20 27 27 48 21 7 201 131
81 13 4 10 5 6 6 4 4 8 10 7 3 44 36
24% 32% 29% 24% 17% 24% 19% 21% 16% 29% 21% 33% 42% 22% 28%
128 12 5 18 13 13 14 4 13 5 21 7 2 77 51
39% 29% 35% 45% 45% 52% 42% 20% 50% 19% 44% 32% 28% 38% 39%
1 | 1
111 13 7 10 10 4 14 10 5 11 16 9 2 75 36
33% 32% 52% 24% 34% 15% 42% 50% 21% 41% 33% 43% 21% 37% 28%
n
57 6 4 4 3 7 6 3 1 7 10 5 1 39 18
17% 14% 30% 11% 10% 27% 19% 17% 4% 25% 20% 25% 15% 19% 14%
24 1 - 2 6 1 4 2 3 1 5 - 1 13 11
7% 3% - 5% 20% 4% 11% 8% 10% 3% 9% - 13% 7% 8%
19 2 1 2 3 1 1 1 4 2 3 - - 7 13
6% 5% 6% 5% 10% 4% 3% 4% 15% 8% 5% - - 3% 10%
M

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 45
Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| understand the process involved in buying a house
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Agree 1007 296 41 374 316 58 288 9 527 481 201 220 285 302 848 85 51 24
50% 42% 40% 44% 46% 34% 87% 42% 54% 47% 40% 44% 57% 60% 50% 48% 50% 45%
e E E ABCDE 1 JK JK
Disagree 762 301 44 376 295 80 31 10 327 435 222 214 176 151 630 75 34 23
38% 43% 43% 44% 43% 47% 9% 48% 33% 42% 44% 43% 35% 30% 37% 43% 34% 43%
F F F F F H LM LM m
Don’t know 240 105 17 103 69 34 12 2 131 109 80 68 42 50 202 15 16 7
12% 15% 17% 12% 10% 20% 4% 10% 13% 11% 16% 13% 8% 10% 12% 9% 15% 12%
DF dF F F CDF i LM Lm
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 45
Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| understand the process involved in buying a house
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Agree 1007 85 45 124 84 73 95 51 85 120 136 85 24 685 322 691 29
50% 48% 52% 53% 50% 49% 52% 50% 47% 50% 52% 48% 45% 52% 46% 44% 31%
N P
Disagree 762 75 31 83 66 60 63 34 73 90 97 67 23 497 265 687 44
38% 43% 36% 36% 39% 40% 34% 34% 40% 37% 37% 38% 43% 38% 38% 43% 48%
Don’t know 240 15 10 26 19 16 25 16 23 32 28 25 7 130 109 208 19
12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 15% 13% 13% 11% 14% 12% 10% 16% 13% 20%
M o
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 46

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| understand the way in which mortgages work

Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Agree 1065 344 39 406 346 59 266 10 578 487 229 251 281 303 905 86 47 27
53% 49% 39% 48% 51% 35% 80% 47% 59% 48% 46% 50% 56% 60% 54% 49% 47% 50%
bE E BE ABCDE 1 Jk JK
Disagree 706 268 48 337 266 71 43 10 282 424 197 190 174 145 579 68 39 21
35% 38% 47% 40% 39% 41% 13% 48% 29% 41% 39% 38% 35% 29% 34% 39% 39% 39%
F F F F F H M M M
Don’t know 238 91 14 109 68 41 22 1 125 113 75 61 47 54 196 21 14 6
12% 13% 14% 13% 10% 24% 7% 5% 13% 11% 15% 12% 9% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11%
dF F dF f AbCDF Lm
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 46

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| understand the way in which mortgages work

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Agree 1065 86 45 130 91 80 97 47 92 123 154 94 27 714 351 768 31
53% 49% 52% 56% 54% 54% 53% 47% 51% 51% 59% 53% 50% 54% 50% 48% 34%
aGi P
Disagree 706 68 32 79 54 48 62 39 60 91 88 64 21 458 249 625 39
35% 39% 38% 34% 32% 33% 34% 39% 33% 38% 34% 36% 39% 35% 36% 39% 43%
Don’t know 238 21 9 24 24 21 24 14 29 28 19 19 6 142 96 194 22
12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 14% 13% 14% 16% 11% 7% 11% 11% 11% 14% 12% 24%
J J i J J m o
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 47
Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
School prepared me properly for buying a house
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Agree 189 45 10 95 76 19 39 1 124 65 47 46 53 43 158 13 13 5
9% 6% 10% 11% 11% 1% 12% 4% 13% 6% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 13% 9%
A A A A 1
Disagree 1660 600 80 690 555 135 271 19 763 898 403 414 421 423 1385 147 83 45
83% 85% 78% 81% 82% 79% 82% 90% 77% 88% 80% 82% 84% 84% 82% 84% 83% 82%
CdE H
Don’t know 160 58 12 68 49 18 21 1 98 62 53 43 29 35 136 15 4 5
8% 8% 12% 8% 7% 11% 6% 5% 10% 6% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 4% 9%
f f | Lm |
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 47

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

School prepared me properly for buying a house
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Agree

Disagree

Don’t know
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
189 13 8 20 9 14 22 13 9 35 31 10 5 142 47 140 10
9% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 12% 13% 5% 14% 12% 5% 9% 11% 7% 9% 11%
DHK DHK ACDHK DHK N
1660 147 73 193 149 127 139 83 150 182 221 151 45 1088 573 1324 65
83% 84% 85% 83% 89% 85% 76% 83% 83% 75% 85% 85% 82% 83% 82% 83% 71%
fl fl i Fl Fl i FI FI P
160 15 5 20 10 8 21 4 22 25 9 16 5 84 76 122 16
8% 8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 11% 4% 12% 10% 4% 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 18%
J J deGJ bdEGJ egd J J M (o}

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Table 48

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

| understand what a ’Credit Rating’ is and how it can affect a mortgage
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Agree 1458 469 51 622 500 121 300 17 686 772 276 348 417 416 1221 129 69 39
73% 67% 50% 73% 74% 71% 91% 77% 70% 75% 55% 69% 83% 83% 73% 74% 69% 72%
B AB AB B ABCDE H J JK JK
Disagree 373 165 38 149 120 29 16 4 182 191 153 106 60 53 307 31 25 10
19% 24% 38% 18% 18% 17% 5% 18% 18% 19% 30% 21% 12% 11% 18% 18% 24% 19%
CDeF  ACDEF F F F KLM LM
Don’t know 178 69 12 81 60 21 15 1 117 61 73 48 25 33 151 16 7 5
9% 10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 5% 5% 12% 6% 15% 10% 5% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9%
F F F F F 1 KLM Lm
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 48
Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| understand what a ’Credit Rating’ is and how it can affect a mortgage
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Agree 1458 129 70 169 125 105 136 69 124 170 194 128 39 985 472 1109 49
73% 74% 81% 73% 74% 71% 74% 69% 68% 70% 74% 72% 72% 75% 68% 70% 53%
eGHI N P
Disagree 373 31 12 39 31 27 27 25 35 47 57 32 10 223 150 332 24
19% 18% 14% 17% 18% 18% 15% 24% 19% 19% 22% 18% 19% 17% 22% 21% 27%
bcF f M
Don’t know 178 16 4 25 13 17 19 7 22 24 10 17 5 105 73 145 18
9% 9% 5% 11% 8% 11% 11% 7% 12% 10% 4% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 20%
J bJ i bJ bJ BJ bJ J J m (o}
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 49
Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| know what my personal credit rating is at the moment
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Agree 663 169 25 301 243 57 163 6 342 321 100 148 214 200 546 63 32 22
33% 24% 25% 35% 36% 33% 49% 26% 35% 31% 20% 29% 43% 40% 33% 36% 32% 40%
Ab AB A ABCDE J JK JK
Disagree 1060 418 60 431 347 85 135 15 482 578 304 279 240 237 887 91 57 24
53% 60% 59% 51% 51% 49% 41% 69% 49% 56% 61% 55% 48% 47% 53% 52% 57% 44%
CDEF F F F f H LM LM q q
Don’t know 286 115 16 120 90 30 34 1 160 126 98 76 48 65 246 20 11 9
14% 16% 16% 14% 13% 17% 10% 5% 16% 12% 19% 15% 9% 13% 15% 12% 11% 16%
F f F | kLM L |
Page 111
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 49

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| know what my personal credit rating is at the moment

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Agree 663 63 36 79 53 41 59 32 53 84 91 50 22 471 193 468 32
33% 36% 42% 34% 31% 28% 32% 32% 29% 35% 35% 28% 40% 36% 28% 30% 35%
dEfHK EhK N
Disagree 1060 91 39 119 94 81 89 57 94 124 147 99 24 685 374 888 37
53% 52% 45% 51% 56% 54% 49% 57% 52% 51% 56% 56% 44% 52% 54% 56% 41%
bl bl bL bl P
Don’t know 286 20 11 34 22 27 35 11 33 33 23 27 9 157 129 230 22
14% 12% 13% 15% 13% 18% 19% 11% 19% 14% 9% 16% 16% 12% 19% 15% 24%
i J agJ J i J J M o
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 50

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| do not know what my personal credit rating is at the moment, but | would know how to find out if | needed to

Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) [0] )] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (P) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Agree 871 295 46 362 298 64 156 12 439 432 213 205 220 233 744 66 41 20
43% 42% 45% 42% 44% 37% 47% 54% 45% 42% 42% 41% 44% 46% 44% 38% 41% 37%
E k
Disagree 907 319 44 394 319 75 142 9 420 487 221 243 231 212 743 90 49 26
45% 45% 43% 46% 47% 44% 43% 41% 43% 48% 44% 48% 46% 42% 44% 51% 49% 47%
H M
Don’t know 230 88 12 96 63 33 34 1 125 105 68 54 51 57 193 19 10 8
11% 13% 11% 11% 9% 19% 10% 5% 13% 10% 14% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 15%
d ACDF i
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 50

Q34. Understanding process of buying a home - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
| do not know what my personal credit rating is at the moment, but | would know how to find out if | needed to

Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Agree 871 66 33 111 71 73 82 41 76 100 118 80 20 594 277 684 31
43% 38% 38% 48% 42% 49% 45% 41% 42% 42% 45% 45% 37% 45% 40% 43% 34%
al abl N
Disagree 907 90 47 96 78 62 76 49 82 103 120 79 26 591 317 731 35
45% 51% 54% 41% 46% 42% 42% 49% 45% 43% 46% 45% 47% 45% 46% 46% 38%
cfi CeFI
Don’t know 230 19 6 27 20 14 25 10 23 38 24 17 8 128 102 172 25
11% 11% 7% 11% 12% 9% 14% 10% 13% 16% 9% 10% 15% 10% 15% 11% 27%
BeJk bj M (o}
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 51

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q35. Refused a mortgage - Have you ever been refused a mortgage when applying for one or been told by a financial advisor that you would not get a mortgage, if you applied?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes

No

Prefer not to say
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
129 23 6 49 35 14 52 - 73 56 14 32 35 47 111 8 6 4
6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 8% 16% - 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7%
A a A ABCDE i J J Jk
1821 657 91 781 631 150 271 22 875 947 469 453 453 446 1522 160 92 48
91% 94% 90% 92% 93% 88% 82% 100% 89% 92% 93% 90% 90% 89% 91% 92% 92% 88%
EF f eF EF f H kIM
59 23 5 23 15 8 9 - 37 22 18 17 14 9 47 7 3 3
3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% - 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5%
d 1

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 51

Q35. Refused a mortgage - Have you ever been refused a mortgage when applying for one or been told by a financial advisor that you would not get a mortgage, if you applied?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
Yes 129 8 7 14 7 8 13 6 9 25 20 8 4 106 23 77 -
6% 5% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 10% 8% 4% 7% 8% 3% 5% -
ADhK N P
No 1821 160 79 210 157 135 168 92 163 208 236 165 48 1176 646 1468 83
91% 92% 92% 90% 93% 91% 92% 92% 90% 86% 90% 93% 88% 90% 93% 93% 91%
i | i I} M
Prefer not to say 59 7 1 8 4 6 1 3 9 9 5 4 3 32 27 41 9
3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 9%
F F F F F BFj m (o]
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 52

Q36. Understanding of shared ownership - Which of the following statements about shared ownership schemes best applies to you?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @

Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
| have heard of shared ownership 489 114 16 195 155 39 157 7 239 249 52 99 160 178 423 39 16 10
schemes and | understand how 24% 16% 16% 23% 23% 23% 47% 32% 24% 24% 10% 20% 32% 35% 25% 22% 16% 19%
they work A A A ABCDE J JK JK P
| have heard of shared ownership 793 264 31 358 283 75 133 6 350 443 164 184 216 229 667 61 39 26
schemes, but | do not fully 39% 38% 31% 42% 42% 44% 40% 28% 36% 43% 33% 37% 43% 46% 40% 35% 39% 48%
understand how they work ab b b H JK JK nO
| have not heard of shared 728 324 54 299 242 57 42 9 395 333 287 219 126 95 590 75 45 18
ownership schemes, and | do not 36% 46% 53% 35% 36% 33% 13% 40% 40% 32% 57% 44% 25% 19% 35% 43% 45% 33%
know what they are CDEF CDEF F F F 1 KLM LM M n Nq
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq com Res

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 52

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q36. Understanding of shared ownership - Which of the following statements about shared ownership schemes best applies to you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| have heard of shared ownership
schemes and | understand how
they work

| have heard of shared ownership
schemes, but | do not fully
understand how they work

| have not heard of shared
ownership schemes, and | do not
know what they are

Page 118

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
489 39 21 46 32 32 51 16 45 71 78 47 10 361 128 324 8
24% 22% 25% 20% 19% 22% 28% 16% 25% 29% 30% 26% 19% 27% 18% 20% 8%
cdG g CDGI  CDeGL G N P
793 61 30 102 68 65 64 39 73 91 111 64 26 540 253 629 31
39% 35% 34% 44% 40% 43% 35% 39% 40% 38% 42% 36% 48% 41% 36% 40% 34%
f ABFik N
728 75 35 85 68 52 69 45 63 80 73 66 18 413 315 633 53
36% 43% 41% 37% 40% 35% 38% 45% 35% 33% 28% 37% 33% 31% 45% 40% 58%
iJ J J J J hiJi J M (o}

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Table 53

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q37. Consider shared ownership as a means of buying - Shared ownership schemes allow you to buy a share in a property, rather than the whole property.
Would you consider a shared ownership scheme as a means of buying a property?

Base: All who do not currently own

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes

No

Don’t know
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Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0)] (k) () (m) (n) (0) ()] @

1659 676 84 877 699 178 22 756 903 356 511 426 366 1364 114 86 95

1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47

487 211 20 249 196 53 7 286 201 126 134 120 107 407 39 25 15
29% 30% 19% 29% 29% 31% 34% 34% 24% 26% 29% 30% 33% 29% 29% 31% 33%

B b b b I J

767 292 50 412 333 78 13 374 392 215 219 191 143 653 62 33 18

46% 42% 50% 48% 49% 46% 59% 44% 47% 44% 47% 48% 43% 46% 46% 41% 39%
A A

424 200 31 192 152 40 2 186 238 146 114 84 80 355 33 23 13

25% 28% 31% 22% 22% 23% 7% 22% 29% 30% 24% 21% 24% 25% 24% 29% 28%
CD cd H kLm

* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing
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Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 53
Q37. Consider shared ownership as a means of buying - Shared ownership schemes allow you to buy a share in a property, rather than the whole property.
Would you consider a shared ownership scheme as a means of buying a property?
Base: All who do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) 0] )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) ()
Unweighted Total 1659 114 87 173 133 109 145 86 124 234 218 141 95 1137 522 1568 91
Weighted Total 1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
Yes 487 39 15 54 31 32 34 25 44 78 74 45 15 343 144 479 7
29% 29% 21% 28% 22% 26% 22% 31% 29% 37% 35% 29% 33% 31% 25% 30% 8%
BcDeF BDeF bdf N P
No 767 62 39 99 67 62 72 33 68 91 84 70 18 519 248 715 51
46% 46% 54% 51% 48% 51% 48% 41% 44% 42% 40% 45% 39% 47% 44% 45% 56%
giJL il i (o}
Don’t know 424 33 18 40 43 29 44 23 42 45 54 40 13 251 173 392 33
25% 24% 25% 21% 30% 24% 30% 29% 27% 21% 25% 26% 28% 23% 31% 25% 36%
ci ci M (o}
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 54

Q38. If considered shared ownership when bought property - Shared ownership schemes allow you to buy a share in a property, rather than the whole property.
When buying a home, did you ever seriously consider a shared ownership scheme?

Base: All who own property

Current
living
arrangements Gender Age Countries
Northern
Own property Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England Scotland Wales Ireland
Total () (h) (i) @) (k) U] (m) (n) (0) ()] (@
Unweighted Total 350 350 135 215 13 37 115 185 275 37 24 14
Weighted Total 331 331 138 193 16 36 108 172 264 40 20 7
Yes 72 72 26 46 1 12 22 37 60 8 3 1
22% 22% 19% 24% 8% 33% 20% 22% 23% 19% 17% 14%
No 233 233 101 132 9 22 78 125 183 30 16 5
70% 70% 73% 68% 58% 61% 72% 72% 69% 76% 78% 63%
Don’t know /can’t recall 26 26 11 15 5 2 8 10 21 2 1 2
8% 8% 8% 8% 34% 5% 8% 6% 8% 5% 4% 23%
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 54

Q38. If considered shared ownership when bought property - Shared ownership schemes allow you to buy a share in a property, rather than the whole property.
When buying a home, did you ever seriously consider a shared ownership scheme?

Base: All who own property

If ever rented a
Regions property
Yorkshire
North North and the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber Midlands | Midlands Wales England London East West Ireland Yes No
Total (a) (b) () (d) (e) U] ()] (h) (i) 0] (k) U] (m) (n)
Unweighted Total 350 37 17 39 30 25 36 24 23 31 53 21 14 212 138
Weighted Total 331 40 14 40 28 25 33 20 27 27 48 21 7 201 131
Yes 72 8 2 4 5 3 10 3 5 12 15 5 1 54 18
22% 19% 12% 10% 17% 11% 29% 17% 20% 44% 31% 23% 14% 27% 13%
Cc AC C N
No 233 30 11 30 21 20 23 16 21 14 28 15 5 134 100
70% 76% 83% 74% 73% 81% 68% 78% 80% 50% 58% 71% 63% 67% 76%
Ij | m
Don’t know /can’t recall 26 2 1 6 3 2 1 1 - 2 5 1 2 12 13
8% 5% 5% 16% 10% 8% 3% 4% - 6% 11% 5% 23% 6% 10%
f
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 55

Q39. Consider co-buying with friends - Would you seriously consider co-buying a home with friends?
Base: All who do not currently own

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
Unweighted Total 1659 676 84 877 699 178 22 756 903 356 511 426 366 1364 114 86 95
Weighted Total 1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47
" *x * *
Yes 568 274 41 247 206 41 6 361 207 228 165 95 79 484 48 23 13
34% 39% 40% 29% 30% 24% 30% 43% 25% 47% 35% 24% 24% 34% 36% 29% 28%
CDE CdE e 1 KLM LM
No 826 288 42 484 383 101 12 348 477 168 221 239 198 688 68 44 25
49% 41% 42% 57% 56% 59% 58% 41% 57% 34% 47% 61% 60% 49% 50% 55% 54%
AB AB AB H J JK JK
Don’t know 284 141 19 122 92 30 3 138 147 91 80 60 53 243 19 13 8
17% 20% 18% 14% 14% 17% 12% 16% 18% 19% 17% 15% 16% 17% 14% 16% 18%
cD
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 55

Q39. Consider co-buying with friends - Would you seriously consider co-buying a home with friends?
Base: All who do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 1659 114 87 173 133 109 145 86 124 234 218 141 95 1137 522 1568 91
Weighted Total 1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
Yes 568 48 15 75 36 52 56 23 42 67 80 61 13 353 215 552 15
34% 36% 21% 39% 25% 42% 37% 29% 27% 31% 38% 39% 28% 32% 38% 35% 17%
Bd BDHI BDgHiL BDh b BDh BDHI M P
No 826 68 40 93 78 50 64 44 85 108 1083 68 25 599 227 774 51
49% 50% 55% 48% 56% 40% 43% 55% 55% 50% 48% 44% 54% 54% 40% 49% 56%
ef EFk Ef Efk e ef N
Don’t know 284 19 18 25 26 22 30 13 28 39 30 26 8 161 124 259 25
17% 14% 24% 13% 19% 18% 20% 16% 18% 18% 14% 17% 18% 14% 22% 16% 27%
aCJ M o
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 56

Q40. Consider co-buying with family (not spouse) - Would you seriously consider co-buying a home with family members (other than a spouse)?
Base: All who do not currently own

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) @ (h) (i) [0) (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @
Unweighted Total 1659 676 84 877 699 178 22 756 903 356 511 426 366 1364 114 86 95
Weighted Total 1678 703 101 852 681 172 22 846 831 487 467 394 330 1416 135 80 47
" *x * *
Yes 702 319 46 329 273 57 8 363 339 222 193 165 121 589 59 34 20
42% 45% 45% 39% 40% 33% 38% 43% 41% 46% 41% 42% 37% 42% 44% 43% 42%
CdE e e M
No 692 251 39 392 309 83 11 345 347 169 193 172 158 589 56 30 17
41% 36% 38% 46% 45% 48% 50% 41% 42% 35% 41% 44% 48% 42% 41% 38% 37%
A A A i J Jk
Don’t know 284 133 17 131 99 32 3 139 145 95 81 57 51 238 20 16 10
17% 19% 17% 15% 15% 19% 12% 16% 17% 20% 17% 14% 15% 17% 15% 20% 21%
cD |
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 56
Q40. Consider co-buying with family (not spouse) - Would you seriously consider co-buying a home with family members (other than a spouse)?
Base: All who do not currently own

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 1659 114 87 173 133 109 145 86 124 234 218 141 95 1137 522 1568 91
Weighted Total 1678 135 73 193 141 123 150 80 154 214 213 155 47 1113 565 1586 92
Yes 702 59 15 80 51 48 60 34 71 93 92 78 20 462 240 671 31
42% 44% 21% 42% 36% 39% 40% 43% 46% 43% 43% 50% 42% 42% 42% 42% 34%
B B B B B B B B B BDef B
No 692 56 37 78 61 59 64 30 66 86 88 50 17 481 21 649 43
41% 41% 51% 41% 43% 48% 43% 38% 43% 40% 41% 32% 37% 43% 37% 41% 47%
giKI k K k k k N
Don’t know 284 20 21 34 29 16 26 16 17 35 33 28 10 169 115 266 17
17% 15% 28% 18% 21% 13% 17% 20% 11% 17% 16% 18% 21% 15% 20% 17% 19%
ACEFHIJ H h eH M
k
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 57

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q41. Attitudes to housing policy - How much of a priority, if at all, do you think building new homes is for the UK Government?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

High

Medium

Low

Don’t know

Page 127

Current living arrangements Gender A Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok

407 144 10 180 134 46 69 4 234 173 89 112 98 108 347 34 18 8

20% 20% 10% 21% 20% 27% 21% 18% 24% 17% 18% 22% 20% 21% 21% 19% 18% 16%
B B B aBD B 1

877 299 47 361 300 61 160 10 465 412 245 216 211 205 744 77 33 22

44% 43% 46% 42% 44% 36% 48% 45% 47% 40% 49% 43% 42% 41% 44% 44% 33% 40%
e acE | kLM P p

428 154 27 184 147 37 58 5 184 244 101 105 112 110 344 38 27 19
21% 22% 27% 22% 22% 22% 17% 25% 19% 24% 20% 21% 22% 22% 20% 22% 27% 34%

f f H NO

297 106 17 127 100 27 45 3 102 196 67 69 82 79 245 25 22 6
15% 15% 17% 15% 15% 16% 14% 12% 10% 19% 13% 14% 16% 16% 15% 15% 21% 10%

H nQ

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefg/hi/jkim/nopq
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 57
Q41. Attitudes to housing policy - How much of a priority, if at all, do you think building new homes is for the UK Government?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
High 407 34 16 41 20 29 41 18 39 70 59 31 8 263 144 324 13
20% 19% 18% 18% 12% 20% 22% 18% 22% 29% 23% 18% 16% 20% 21% 20% 15%
d d D D ABCDE DGjKL
Medium 877 77 43 107 82 66 88 33 68 98 117 75 22 581 296 684 33
44% 44% 49% 46% 49% 45% 48% 33% 37% 41% 45% 43% 40% 44% 43% 43% 37%
g Gh G GH g Gh G
Low 428 38 19 49 37 32 36 27 38 32 57 44 19 283 145 355 15
21% 22% 22% 21% 22% 21% 19% 27% 21% 13% 22% 25% 34% 22% 21% 22% 16%
| | | | i i | i 1 | ABCDE FHIJk
Don’t know 297 25 9 37 29 22 18 22 36 41 28 26 6 187 111 223 30
15% 15% 10% 16% 17% 15% 10% 21% 20% 17% 11% 15% 10% 14% 16% 14% 32%
f fj BFJL bFJL FJ o
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 58

Q42. Priority for new build homes in the UK - How much of a priority, if at all, do you think it should be to build new homes in the UK?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) 1) (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) @
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
* ok
High 636 233 23 273 201 72 101 6 371 265 149 161 155 172 530 59 31 16
32% 33% 23% 32% 30% 42% 30% 27% 38% 26% 30% 32% 31% 34% 32% 34% 31% 29%
b b ABCDF |
Medium 850 286 37 376 314 63 142 9 415 435 219 214 215 202 721 74 31 24
42% 41% 37% 44% 46% 37% 43% 40% 42% 42% 44% 43% 43% 40% 43% 42% 31% 44%
e aE P p P
Low 286 96 24 109 90 19 53 4 118 169 80 70 68 69 236 24 19 8
14% 14% 24% 13% 13% 11% 16% 17% 12% 16% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 19% 14%
ACDEf H
Don’t know 237 88 16 94 76 18 35 4 81 156 54 58 65 60 192 18 19 7
12% 12% 16% 11% 11% 11% 11% 17% 8% 15% 11% 12% 13% 12% 11% 10% 19% 13%
H NO
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 58

Q42. Priority for new build homes in the UK - How much of a priority, if at all, do you think it should be to build new homes in the UK?
Base: All respondents

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
Unweighted Total 2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
Weighted Total 2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
High 636 59 27 77 39 38 60 31 61 108 80 42 16 400 236 511 24
32% 34% 31% 33% 23% 26% 33% 31% 34% 45% 31% 24% 29% 30% 34% 32% 26%
Dk Dk dk Dk ABCDE dFGHJKL
Medium 850 74 42 89 79 65 87 31 67 90 122 80 24 591 259 679 29
42% 42% 49% 38% 47% 43% 47% 31% 37% 37% 47% 45% 44% 45% 37% 43% 32%
g cGhl cGhl G cGhl cGhl Gi G N P
Low 286 24 7 41 25 26 24 19 28 17 34 32 8 172 115 219 14
14% 14% 9% 17% 15% 18% 13% 19% 16% 7% 13% 18% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15%
| BI | bl | BI 1 1 BI | M
Don’t know 237 18 10 27 25 19 13 19 25 26 25 22 7 151 86 177 25
12% 10% 12% 11% 15% 13% 7% 19% 14% 11% 10% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11% 27%
Fj f AcFlJ F f o
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Young Adults Housing Poll
Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013
Table 59
Q43. Where should new homes be built - Where new homes should be built in the UK, if at all?
Base: All respondents

Current living arrangements Gender Age Countries
Net:
Home Rented
with Universi or Privatel Social Own Northern
parents ty social y rented | housing | property Other Male Female 18-20 21-23 24-26 27-29 England | Scotland Wales Ireland
Total (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) @) (h) (i) ()] (k) (U] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@
Unweighted Total 2009 676 84 877 699 178 350 22 891 1118 369 548 541 551 1639 151 110 109
Weighted Total 2009 703 101 852 681 172 331 22 984 1025 502 502 502 502 1680 175 100 54
Mainly in towns and cities 456 157 18 198 157 41 81 2 257 199 109 111 110 126 389 37 21 9
23% 22% 18% 23% 23% 24% 24% 8% 26% 19% 22% 22% 22% 25% 23% 21% 21% 17%
1
Mainly in the countryside 88 23 5 43 35 8 17 1 54 33 23 26 21 18 68 15 - 5
4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% - 9%
| P NP NP
Both in the countryside and in 576 200 32 249 201 48 86 9 294 282 141 159 135 141 474 59 28 16
towns and cities 29% 29% 31% 29% 30% 28% 26% 41% 30% 28% 28% 32% 27% 28% 28% 33% 28% 29%
We do not need to build new 537 199 23 227 177 50 80 8 227 310 132 122 146 136 453 37 28 18
homes - we can use existing 27% 28% 23% 27% 26% 29% 24% 35% 23% 30% 26% 24% 29% 27% 27% 21% 28% 34%
empty homes and buildings first H k o
We do not need to build new 119 38 8 46 41 5 25 3 53 65 37 25 27 29 99 10 7 3
homes - there are enough homes 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 3% 7% 12% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
in the UK already e e E
Don’t know 234 85 16 90 70 20 43 - 98 136 59 59 63 52 196 18 17 3
12% 12% 15% 11% 10% 12% 13% - 10% 13% 12% 12% 13% 10% 12% 10% 17% 6%
H q Q
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* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing




Table 59

Young Adults Housing Poll

Online fieldwork: 20th - 27th March 2013

Q43. Where should new homes be built - Where new homes should be built in the UK, if at all?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Mainly in towns and cities

Mainly in the countryside

Both in the countryside and in
towns and cities

We do not need to build new
homes - we can use existing
empty homes and buildings first

We do not need to build new
homes - there are enough homes
in the UK already

Don’t know

Page 132

Want to own
property in
If ever rented a future (currently
Regions property do not)
Yorkshir
e and
North North the East West East of South South Northern
Scotland East West Humber | Midlands | Midlands | Wales England | London East West Ireland Yes No Yes No
Total (a) (b) (© (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) )] (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (2)
2009 151 104 212 163 134 181 110 147 265 271 162 109 1349 660 1568 91
2009 175 86 233 169 149 183 100 181 241 261 177 54 1313 696 1586 92
456 37 16 63 36 33 50 21 40 74 51 26 9 310 146 353 22
23% 21% 19% 27% 21% 22% 28% 21% 22% 31% 20% 15% 17% 24% 21% 22% 24%
jKL bjKL ABDeg hJKL
88 15 4 13 5 1 6 - 5 23 8 3 5 62 26 67 4
4% 8% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% - 3% 10% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 4% 5%
DEFGHJ EG EGk g g DEFGHJ g DEFGHJ
K K K
576 59 29 60 36 39 54 28 59 60 83 53 16 374 202 473 17
29% 33% 34% 26% 22% 26% 30% 28% 32% 25% 32% 30% 29% 28% 29% 30% 19%
Di Di d D Di d P
537 37 21 67 61 39 46 28 41 50 69 58 18 355 182 440 17
27% 21% 25% 29% 36% 26% 25% 28% 23% 21% 27% 33% 34% 27% 26% 28% 19%
i AbeFHIJ Ahl Ahl p
119 10 6 10 9 15 11 7 12 9 15 13 3 73 45 85 9
6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 10%
Cl o
234 18 10 20 22 22 15 17 24 25 34 24 3 139 95 168 22
12% 10% 12% 8% 13% 15% 8% 17% 13% 10% 13% 14% 6% 11% 14% 11% 25%
| cfL CFiL | L | M o

Proportions/Means: Columns tested (5% risk level/ 10% risk level (CAPS)) - abcdefghijkl/mn/op
* Small base / ** Very small base ineligible for sig testing

ComRes




